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' SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT
o THIS setflement agreement (“Ag‘reefnent”) entered into as of the ZL“"pday of
‘December, 2006 (being the last date as.of which all parties hereto executed this
Agreement) by and among JENNIFER HAGEL SMITH, |pdEadTasF and as

administratrix of the Estate of George A. Smith IV (“Administratﬁi”), and ROYAL
CAR‘IBBEAN CRUISES LTD.,andRCL (UK) Ltd. (Royal Caribbean Cruises 1td.,
and RCL (UK) Ltd. hereinafter referred to as “RCL”) have reached an amicable
 resolution of all issues and matters between them to their full and complete

satisfaction (J ennifer Hagel Smith and RCL, in any and all individual, fiduciary, and
business entity capacities, shall be collectively referred to as the “parties”)-
WHEREAS, George A. Smith, TV disappeared on of about July 5,2005 aboard
the "Brilliance' of the Seas," a cruise ship operated by RCL which was then underway
in the Mediterranean Sea; and

WHEREAS, George A. Smith, IV (the «decedent”) was determinéd to be
deceased by the Court of Probate for the District of Greenwich, Connecticut (Hopper,
1) (“Greenwich Probate Court”) on November 21, 2005; and

WHEREAS, the decedent died intestate; and

~ WHEREAS, at the time of his disappearance the decedent was enjoying his
honeymoon with his wife, Jennifer Hagel Smith; and

o WHEREAS, with no objection from the decedent’s parents George A. Smith,
111 and Maureen W. Smith, Jennifer Hagel Smith was appointed Administratrix of the
decedent’s estate by the Greenwich Probate Court on November 21, 2005; and

WHEREAS, the decedent was survived by his wife Jennifer Hagel Smith and
his parents George A. Sith, [ITand Maureen W. Smith and no other heirs at law; and

WHEREAS, J ennifer Hagel Smith individually has poténtial claims against
RCL arising from her husband’s disappearance and '

- WHEREAS, the decedent’s estate has potential claims on behalf of decedent’s
statutory survivors, heirs and estate against RCL arising from his disappearance; and

)
X
@
|
k
@

=
<



WHEREAS, Jennifer Hagel Smith believes it to beinhonor of herhusband and
to be in the best interest of her husband’s parents that she forgo her individual claims
and bring any potential claims that she may have in her capacity as Administratrix;
- and : '

- WHEREAS, RCL believes it hasno liability for the unfortunate disappearance
. of the decedent; and : . ~ ‘ .

 WHEREAS, because of the uncertainty of litigation, to prevent further delay
in the settlement of the decedent’s estate, and in an attempt to avoid protracted
~ litigation between the parties, the parties believe it to be to their advantage,-and
TJennifer Hagel Smith believes it to be in the best interest of the decedent’s estate, t0
_compromise and settle their differences and avoid potential litigation.

NOW, THEREFORE, to be effective upon and subject to the approval of this
Agreement by a Connecticut court of competent jurisdiction (the first such court
being Greenwich Probate Court), itis hereby'STIPULATED AND AGREED by and
among the parties that any pglesta] sdividial-olaims of Jennifer Hagel Smith against
RCL and any potential claims of the decedent’s estate, statutory survivors and heirs
as a result of the death of George A. Smith TV against RCL are settled on the
following terms and conditions:

$E%

1. RCL shallpay J ennifer Hagel Smith, a8 Administratrix, the sum of Nine
Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($950,000.00) to settle all claims which she has as
more fully described in paragraph 7 below. RCL shall pay said sum within 30 days
of the final approval of this Agreement by a Connecticut court of competent
jurisdiction and the exhaustion of all appellate remedies.

2 Concurrently with the disbursement of the settlernent amount set forth
in paragraph 1, RCL additionally agrees to reimburse Jennifer Hagel Smith for her
legal costs incurred through the date of the Settlement Agreement, with the caveat
that such costs shall not exceed One Hundred Thousand Dollars ($100,000.00).

3. Jennifer Hagel Smith individually will start a donor-advised fund at a
community foundation in the memory of her husband and will make an initial
donation to this fund in the amount of Twenty Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00).
RCL will make a matching donation to said fund in the amount of Twenty Five



Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00).

4.  Following the approval of this Agreement by a Connecticut court of
competent jurisdiction and the exhaustion of all appellate remedies, representatives
of RCL will meet with Jennifer Hagel Smith and/or her attorneys and in good faith
- answerall factual questions concerning the factual information obtained during their
investigation into the decedent’s disappearance and to further provide for review of
copies of all relevant ship’s logs, videotapes, secutity reports, guest services logs,
purser’s logs, bridge logs, security logs, radio logs, locklink records, room service
receipts and orders, Sea Pass records, photographs, phone records, communication
fecords with Turkish police, Turkish police records, any noise complaint records, -
medical records, communication records with the Greek Coast Guard, supercharge
records, documents found in Jennifer Hagel Smith’s and the decedent’s cabin, reports
to the Bahamian authorities, spa records, notices and letters to law enforcement
agencies and governments, and relevant signed ot recorded witness statements. This
disclosure shall not include any correspondence between RCL and its attorneys or
other agents or any notes made by RCL’s attorneys.

Itis an express and central condition of this disclosure that the materials,
documents, and information produced are not to be released or shared with any
individual or person, but are for the exclusive information and use of Jennifer Hagel
Smith individually and/or in her fiduciary capacity. It is specifically agreed and
understood that the release of the information specified above, to the extent that it
~would otherwise not be discoverable as protected by the attorney-client privilege
and/or attorney work-product doctrine, shall maintain its privileged character and
shall not be released or disclosed to any third party not mentioned in this paragraph
4. Jennifer Hagel Smith, individually and in her fiduciary capacity, may only release
the information to her private investigators, forensic experts, or other similar
investigative entities for the purpose of determining the cause of the decedent’s
disappearance but only upon the execution of a confidentiality agreement by such
persons. She may also release the information to her parents.upon the execution of
a confidentiality agreement by them. All information released to her private
investigators, forensic experts, other similar investigative entities, or her parents will
remain confidential and may only be released to the FBL Following review of the
information identified above, if Jennifer Hagel Smith individually and/or in her
fiduciary capacity determines that an action should by brought against any other
individual or entity other than the entities, parties, and individuals released in



paragraph 7 below with regards to the decedent’s disappearance, Jennifer Hagel
Smith, individually and/or in her fiduciary capacity, may utilize the information she
has learned as a part of this Agreement to proceed with such an action. In guch event,
express written approval by RCL (which shall not be unreasonably withheld) and the
absence of any objection by the FBI is required before any such information may be
released. Jennifer Hagel S mith will instruct her attorneys to abide by the terms of this
Agreement. v :

The decedent’s parents, George A. Smith, TII and Maureen W. Smith, -
and the decedent’s sister, Bree Smith, have brought a lawsuit against RCL which is
currently pending in Florida. In the event that the decedent’s parents and sister enter
into a written settlement of all of their potential claims with RCL; RCL and Jennifer
‘Hagel Smith agree that as part of the consideration for this Agreement, RCL will
make the same information and documents available to George A. Smith, 1II,
Maureen W. Smith, and Bree Smith under the same terms and conditions applicable
to Jennifer Hagel Smith, and her attorneys and experts, under this Agreement.

5. a: This Agreement, and all releases contained herein, is subject to the
approval of the Greenwich Probate Court. Jennifer Hagel Smith indisidy altyand as.:
Administratrix shall utilize reasonable, good faith efforts to obtain-such approval
from said court. In the event that Greenwich Probate Court refuses to approve this
Agreement, Jennifer Hagel Smith as Administratrix shall utilize reasonable, good
faith efforts to obtain approval of this Agreement by the Connecticut superior court
for the judicial district of Stamford-Norwalk.

b.  Ifthis Agreementis disapproved by the highest Connecticut court
to consider this matter pursuant to the obligations set forth in section (a) above, then
it is agreed between the parties that this Agreement shall be null and void and the
agreements contained therein shall no longer be binding on either party with the
exception of paragraph 6.

6. If this Agreement is disapproved by the hi ghest Connecticut court to
consider this matter pursuant to the obligations set forth in section 5(a) above, RCL
agrees to extend the one (1) year time bar provision containedin the ticket of passage
asto Jennifer Hagel Smith’s individual and fiduciary claims as Administratrix arising
from the death of George A. Smith Viuntil 30 days aftepdie date of exhatgtion 6fall
appellate remedies in Connecticut of hier motion to approve this Agreement pursuant
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" to section 5(a) above.

7. In consideration of the foregoing, JENNIFER HAGEL SMITH,

individually and in her capacity as an heir, statutory survivor, and administratrix of
the Estate of George A. Smith, IV, does forever release and discharge RCL, and all
successor and predecessor corporations, as well as all of their subsidiaries, affiliates,
concessionaires, agents, attorneys, media representatives and employees, as well as
their several vessels, and in particular the "Brilliance of the Séas" and its owners,
operators, agents, charterers, concessionaires, masters, officers, physicians, nurses -
" and crew, in addition to all companies or entities providing insurance or protection
and indemuity to the foregoing, including United Kingdom Mutual Steamship
Assurance Association (Bermuda) from any and all actions, causes of action, claims,

past and future damages, and any othe‘r'compensation‘ ofany nature, arising under the -
laws of amy-coumntry, jurisdiction or state, including But not-limited to the United

Qates matitime law, Connectiéut taw, and Floridalaw, on account of, or in any way
growing out of any and all known or unknown injuries, damages, claims or losses of
any nature sustained by J ennifer Hagel Smith, individually and in her capacity as an
heir, statutory survivor and administratrix of the Estate of George A. Smith, 1V,
deceased, and on behalf of the Estate, its heirs and statutory survivors, from any
matter whatsoever from the beginning of the world to the date of these presents, .
including but not limited to the disappearance and/or death of George A. Smith IV
on or about July 5, 2005 while a passenger aboard the cruise ship "Brilliance of the
Qeas" and all subsequent events, media statements, appearances, and other matters of
any nature related in any manner thereto occurring prior to the date of this
Agreement. '

8. In consideration of the foregoing, RCL, and all its successor and
predecessor corporations, as well as all of their subsidiaries and affiliates, and their
several vessels, and in particular the "Brilliance of the Seas,” does foreverrelease and
discharge JENNIFER HAGEL SMITH, individually and in her capacity as an heir
and administratrix of the Estate of George A. Smith, IV, and her agents, attorneys,
media representatives, employees, and parents, from any and all actions, causes of
action, claims, past and future damages, and any other compensation of any nature,
arising under the laws of any country, jurisdiction or state, including but not limited
to the United States maritime law, Connecticut law, and Florida law, on account of,
or in any way growing out of any and all known or unknown injuries, damages,
claims or losses of any nature sustained by RCL and all of its successor and
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predecessor corporations, as well as all of their subsidiaries and affiliates and their .

several vessels, and in particular the “Brilliance of the Seas,” from any matier
whatsoever from the beginning of the world to the date of these presents, including.

“but not limited to the disappearance and/or death of George A. Smith IV on or about
July 5,2005 while a passenger aboard the cruise ship "Brilliance of the Seas" and all

~ subsequent events, media statements, appearances", and other matters of any nature

related ini any manner thereto occurring prior to the date of this Agreement.

9. . FEach party agrees o indemnify and hold harmless the other party from
all costs, claims, damages, interest and attorneys’ fees, except the sums above
mentioned, that they may hereafter be compelled to pay because of any breach of this
Agreement by the other party, including but not limited to the attempt to reassert any
of the claims discharged by the releases in paragraphs 7 and 8 after approval of this
Agreement by a Connecticut court of competent jurisdiction (and the exhaustion of
~ all appellate remedies) or the failure to perform as require’d herein.

10. It is further understood and agreed that this Agreement is the
compromise of a disputed claim, and that the payments hereunder are not to be
construed as an admission of liability on the part of the persons, firms, corporations,
and companies hereby released, by whom liability is expressly denied.

11. This Agreement contains the entire understanding of the parties and
takes precedence over any other agreements, oral or written, concerning the matters
contained herein. '

12.  The parties consent {0 the entry of an order of the Greenwich Probate
Court, in the form annexed hereto as Exhibit A, approving this Agreement. '

13.  Bach party to this Agreement hereby acknowledges and represents that
he/she has read and understood all of the terms of this Agreement, that he/she has had
the opportunity to review it with legal counsel of his/her choice, and that he/she
agrees to all of its terms and provisions. ' )

14. This Agreement may be executed in several counterparts, each of which,

shall be deemed an original and all of which together shall constitute one and the
same Agreement.



15, The provisions of this Agreement are not severable and if the last court
to consider this Agreement pursuant to section 5(a) above modifies or refuses to
approve the Agreement in its totality, the Agreement shall be null and void at the
option of either party with the exception of paragraph 6.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned ‘individuals, in any and all
individual and fiduciary capacities, have hereunto set their hands to be effective as
- of the date first hereinabove written. o

Dated: & - 14,2006 | \U\W\;&\LOQAWA@W‘\) ’

mwFER HAGEL SMITH

Indiv¥dually and as Administratrix of

the Estate of George A. Smith IV

STATEOF [P

COUNTY OF SufAolly.

On this M day of f)euzmbe/ , 2006, before me personally came JENNIFER
HAGEL SMITH to me known and known to me to be one of the individuals
described in and who executed the foregoing Agreement, and acknowledged to me
that she executed the same. ‘
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' ROYAL CARIBBEAN CRUISES, LTD.,

STATE OF Ww
COUNTY OF /zwfe

On this ,2 day of /5&6 . . 2006, before me personally came

Ss:

[ N

, who represented to me that he/she is a duly appointed
officer of Royal Caribbean Cruises, Ltd., and RCL (UK) Ltd., to me known and
known to me to be authorized to execute the foregoing Agreement, and acknowledged
to me that he/she executed the same. .

' N%tary PubW ‘
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W, Wensy X, Zepernick
¢ £y ' 3(ommission #DD359739
S:Expu&s: OCT. 20, 2008
”f* F\‘° Bonded 111rﬂ
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EXHIBIT A

Probate Court Dlstrlct of Greenw1ch 3 ' District No. 057

InRe: ESTATE OF GEORGE A. SMITH IV late of Greenwich, in sald Dlstrlct
deceased , ,

OR_DER APPROVING SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

A Settlement Agreement dated (“Agreement”) havmg.
‘been entered into by and among JENNIFER HAGEL SMITH, individually and as

administratrix of the estate of George A. Smith, IV, and ROYAL CARIBBEAN
CRUISES LTD., and RCL (UK) Ltd.

" Now, on motion of the admtmstratnx it is

ORDERED AND 'ADJUDGED that the Agreement is hereby approved in all
respects. :

David W. Hopper, Judge



_Aftornev Confirmaﬁon '

he conﬁdentrahty provisions contained in

-1 hereby agree to comply with t
paragraph 4 of the Settlement Agreement. 1 further agree to instruct members of my

law firm, my employees and agents 10 comply with the confidentiality provisions
contamed in paragraph 4 of the Settlement Agreement.

(QTL oL [
James M. Walker Esq.

Walker & O’ Neil, P.A.
Attorneys for J enmfer Hagel Smith
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£1/03/2007 11:53 FAX 305 381

DOUGLAS M, McINTOSH
JAMES C. SAWRAN
ROBERT D.PELTZY

CARMEN Y. CARTAYA
“TERESE M. LATHAM

A. CANDACE MARCUS
1ASON A. McGRATH

CAROL L. FINKLEHOFFE

PARTNERS

)

ROBERT C. WEILL
MARILYN GARCIA
_ THOMAS M. HARTWIG
EDWARD L. HOLLORAN, Tl
MICHAEL E- LONG
MICHAEL F. BARZYK
DAWN MARSHALL
G. SCOTT VEZINA,LLM.

"JOSEF M. KARACSONY!
N ASSOCIATE!

[

WALTER H. DIOKIC
OF COUNSEL

{ FL BAR BOARD CERTIFIED TN CIVIL TRIAL LAV

Doug Brown, ESquire

Brody, Wilkinson and Ob

2507 Post Road
Southport, CT 06890

6889

n aWwran
"Peltz&

Cartaya,PA. |

attorneys at law
BISCAYNE BUILDING, SUITE. 520
19 WEST FLAGLER STREET
MIANjI, FLORIDA PRt

TELEPHONE:( 305) 381-8022
FACSIMI_L_E' (305) 381-6839
E-MATL INFO@MSPCESQ.COM

. OFFICESDN )
FORT LAUDERDALE, WEST PALM BEACH AND ORLANDQ

January 3, 2007

Via Facsimile &.Ma‘il _

er, P.C.

Re: Estate of George Smith v. RCCL
. Our File No.: 0842-505

Dear Mr. Brown:

Pursuant to our recent phone conv
Caribbean has agreed to raise the amount of costs, which it
terms of paragraph 2 of the settlement agreement dated De
o the executed settlement agre
unchanged, it has been agreed that it will be unnecessary

$100,000t0 $ 110,000. Smec

MCINTOSH SAWRAN PELTZ

MelIntosh

ement will otherwise remal
to prepare a new written

i@oo2

LINDA J. EVANOFF; CLAS
DELLE B. LENZEN
CARMEN L. ROCA, LHRM
PAMELA L. LAMIRANDE, CLA. CFLA
DANA L. MURRAY
CHRISTA L. SANCHES, CLA, CFLA
JASON G. ARMBAND, CLA

JUDITH A. JAEGER
VARALEGALS

et

ROBIN XAREL-BRANT, RN., LHR.M.
SHARON K. SNYDER. RN., LH RM.
MELANIE A. POWERS, RMN., B.SN. .
MARIBEL C. MEZQUITA, RN, BSHA, M.SN.
MAUREEN'P. LANCELLOT RN., MSN., MBA. -
L NURSE CONSULTANTS .

ersations, lam writing to confirm that Royal
will reimburse under the
cember 22, 2006, from

.

agreement, and that this letter shall suffice to .memo‘ri_alize this minor modification.

RDP/CLE/bl

Very truly yours,

G ROBERT D. PE

CAROL L. FINKLEHOFFE

cc:  James Walker, Esquire
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November 29, 2005

Via Facsimile no. 305 982-2712 and Regular AMail

Adam M. Goldstein

President

Royal Caribbean International
1050 Caribbean Way

Miami, FL 33132-2096

Re:  Death of George Allan Smith IV,
Royal Caribbean Brilliance of the Seas

Dear Mr. Goldstein:

This firm represents Ms, Jennifer Hagel Smith, individually and as the personal
representative of the estate of George A. Smith IV, for the use and benefit of certain
beneficiaries, including Ms. Jennifer Hagel Smith, Mr. George A. Smith III, Ms. Maureen
Smith, and Ms. Bree Smith.

Please provide our client with photographs, any information your company
collected from witness interviews, and other evidence obtained during your investigation,
as mentioned in your letter dated July 15, 2005. Also, Please identify the staff members
mentioned in your letter who met with the FBI officials in Connecticut;

1. A statement of Mr. and Ms, Smith’s onboard purchases, including
gifts, excursions, §pa appointments, food, and beverages during the
cruise; ‘

E LEGAL®
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Letter to Adam M. Goldstein

Royal Caribbean International
November 29, 2005

Page 2 -

2. A print-out of the cabin door openings/closings for Mr. and Ms.
Smith’s cabin (“key card activities”) for July 4 and 5, 2005;

3. A copy of the repair, replacement, and/ or inspection records for Mr.
and Ms. Smith’s cabin door; ‘

4. Photographs, video and CCTV tapes depicting Mr. and/ or Ms.

Smith during the cruise;

5. Photographs, video and CCTV tapes depicting Mr. and Ms. Smith’s
cabin and balcony, the awning outside of their balcony, the casino and
disco where they were last seen together, and the hallways between
their cabin and the casino and disco;

6. A list of any items removed from Mr. and Ms. Smith’s cabin (please
identify the current Jocation and custodian of these items); and
7. A list of the passengers and crew members during the cruise in

question, with their last known addresses and telephone numbers.

Please maintain all of the vessel’s logs, video and CCTV tapes (of all areas of the
cruise ship during the cruise), all key card computer data and reports (for all passenger and
crew cabins during the cruise), and all other documentation and data relating in any way to
the circumstances surrounding Mr. Smith’s death. Please contact our office as soon as
possible so that we can schedule inspections of the cruise ship with security, forensic
science, and forensic pathology experts.

Please give these requests your close and prompt attention. Thank you for your
anticipated cooperation.

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the undesigned at
your convenience,

Very truly yours,

JAMES M. WALKER

cc:  Ms. Jennifer Hagel Smith



LA)/V DFPI,BEB arFr .
RIVKIND PEDRAZA & MARGULIES, P. A,

56 WESBT FrLanLEr 8TREET, SuIre sn0
Miam, FLORIDA 33130

BRETT RIVKIND . TELEPHONE! (Ans) 374-0565

BEORBE PEDRAZA, OF CODUNBEL FacsimiLe: (a3gs) 539-B34
BRUCE MARGULIEB aEAmuURY@mvaDLAw.ch

November 30, 2005
Yia Facsimile: ( 305) 539-6561
and U.S. Mail

Royal Caribbean Cruises, Ltd,
1050 Caribbean Way
Miami, F1 33130

Attn.: Risk Management Dept.
RE:  Death of George Allen Shiith v.
Royal Caribbean Brilliznce of the Seas
To Whom It May Concem:
This is to advise you tha this law firm has been retained to represent the interests of Mr. George A.

Smith 11, and Maureen Smith, the parents of George A, Smith, IV, as well as the interests of Ms.
Bree Smith, the sister of George A. Smith IV.




We would also like copies of any photographs taken of the cabin Mr. Smith and his wife stayed in,
as well as any photographs taken of the balcony area, and the area below, where blood was found.
We also request copies of any photographs taken in connection with any type of investigation your
company may have done in order to get to the bottom of what happened to Mr. Smith.

We would also like the following questions to be answered:

1. On what day and at what time was the blood in the cabin discovered?

2. When were the authorities notified? Day and time and which authorities.

3. How were the authorities notified? Verbal, email written, etc.

4. On what day and at what time was the Smith room first cleaned?

5. Who was the person and what was his position, that ordered the cleaning of the

blood in the cabin and on the awning?

6. What person and what was his position, that actually was involved in cleamng the
~ blood in the cabin and on the awning?

7. What is the name of the person with the Turkish authorities that allowed the crime

scene to be cleaned?
8. How did the Tuikish authorities communicate to the vessel that it was ok to clean

the potential crime scene? Verbal or written? What date and time was the
permission given? |

9. Did the vessel return to the location where George A. Smith IV was last seen? If
not, why not?

10.  What did the videos show with respect to George A. Smith IV leaving the casino?

- Time? Who was he with? Number of people?

11. Same question as to number 10 for George A. Smith IV’s wife, Jennifer Hagel
Smith.

12.  How were the families of George A. Smith IV and his wife informed of the events?

. Verbal or written? Who did it? What were the families told?

13.  What was the name of the cabin steward for the Smith’s cabin? Where is he now?

14.  Were any people interviewed by Royal Caribbean Cruise Lines or their attorneys
from whom written or recorded statements were not taken? Names, positions on
ship, passengers? If crewmembers, where are these people now?

15.  Describe each video that shows George A. Smith IV and or his wife the night of the
events. What do the videos show?

16.  Who with Royal Caribbean Cruise Lines is in charge of the investigation? What
department are they with? Risk Management?

17. Who did Royal Caribbean Cruise Lines have mvestlgate the events?

18. What role did Carol Finklehoff play? Who did she report back to at Royal
Caribbean Cruise Lines?

19.  What steps did Royal Caribbean Cruise Lines take to warn the Smiths about the use
of drugs and drinks on the vessel or about crime in general?

We would also like copies of any reports prepared pursuant to the Royal Caribbean Safety
Management System Manuals, or pursuant to any IMO requirements, or flag vessel requirements.
We would like copies of all reports, and copies of any documents reflecting the last inspection of the
cabin, and any repairs or modifications made to the cabin.



We also request the names and addresses of any cabin stewards that were assigned to Mr. Smith’s
cabin during the cruise in question, as well as the names and addresses of any cabin stewards that
were assigned to the deck where Mr. Smith’s cabin was located, as well as a complete passenger
and crew list for the voyage in question. Please include current information as to the present
whereabouts of these individuals, including which vessels the cabin stewards are currently aboard,
as we understand they were all transferred.

We understand that the ship maintains certain ilideotapes from surveillance cameras, and also would
have computer data reflecting key card entries for cabins aboard the ship for both passengers and
crewmembers. We request that you provide us with the computer data, which would reflect key
entries for all passengers and crewmember’s cabins for July 4 and 5, 2005.

Lastly, at this time, we request that you provide us with any type of correspondence reflecting any
information communicated to the media conceming the circumstances of the death of George A.

Smith IV.

We trust that you will give this urgent matter your very prompt attention, and provide a prompt
response to both Mr. Walker and myself regarding the questions the family members have, as well
as provide us with the requested additional information. If your company was at all sincere when it
wrote a letter to the family members stating that Royal Caribbean Cruise Lines wanted to do
anything they could to assist the family in handling this very difficult time they are facing, we trust
you will cooperate with us and provide us with all of the requested information, which are all very
reasonable requests under the circumstances.

We look forward to your prompt response and your position regarding these very reasonable
requests.

Very truly yours,

RIVKIND PEDRAZA & MARGULIES, P.A.

=

BRETT RIVKIND, ESQUIRE

BR:lg

Ce:  Adam Goldstein, President
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LAW DFFICES OF
RIVKIND PEDRAZA & MARGULIES, P.A.

66 WESBT FLAGLER ETREET, SUITE 600
MiAM1, FLORIDA 33130

BRETT RIVKIND : TELERHONE: (305) 374-0565
BEDRGE PEDRAZA, OF COUNSEL ) FACEIMILE: (305) 539-8341
BRUCE MARGULIES SEAINJURY@RIVKINDLAW,.COM

December 29, 2005
: Via Facsimile: (305) 539-6561
" and U.S. Mail-

Pamela Powell

Royal Caribbean Cruises, Ltd.
1050 Caribbean Way

Miami, F1 33130

RE: Death of George Allen Smith IV,
Royal Caribbean Brilliance of the Seas

Dear Ms. Powell:

Further to our prior correspondence, we have now served Notice of Intent to pursue a civil action for
damages on behalf of the Smith family

For clarification, the Notlce 18 sent in accordance with the terms and conditions of the passenger ticket, to
the extent the Notice requirement is rcqmred We also note that the Brilliance of the Seas may have been
operated by some subsidiary corporation, named RCL (UK) Ltd. Notice is given to that corporation also,
as well as any other related subsidiaries whom may contend are legally the responsible parties in any
future civil action that may be instituted.

As we have stated in prior correspondence, I am still waiting for further information we have requested.
Your company repeatedly makes comments that they are trying to assist the Smith family. However, they
have not received the information that we have requested. :

Among the information still missing, are the key card entries for the other individuals referred to in your
letter that were known to have entered the Smith cabin on July 5, 2005. We would also like a copy of all
of the statements that were taken of any passengers. We understand that the law firm of McIntosh,
Sawrar Peltz & Cartaya, P.A. was hired to immediately travel to the ship and take a number of statements
before the FBI interviewed any of these witnesses. We trust you will have no problem providing these
statements to us since they will assist the Smith family in leamning more details about what occurred
onboard the ship, which you have indicated you are willing to assist the Smith family in obtaining.

We have also requested any proof of your company notifying any of the authorities that you claim were
notified regarding this incident, providing us any written proof, as well as complete iriformation showing
when each particular authority was notified, and what information was actually communicated to any
-particular authority notified.

I would also like an opportunity to take a statement from the security officer onboard the Brilliance of the -
Seas at the time in question. If there was more than one “security officer”, please identify each individual
crewmember that you assert was a “security officer” at the time in question, providing their names and



e

present whereabouts, and indicate to us whether you will voluntarily produce any of these individuals in
order for me to take a statement from them.

We would also like a detailed listing of any items that you have provided to the FBI. We would also like
copies of any reports ptepared by your company concerning the incident in question. We trust there were
not only flag ship requirements, and governmental agency requirements, but also IMO related
requirements concerning preparation of reports arising out of the incident in question. If you assert that
any reports or any staternents were prepared in anticipation of litigation, we would like you to clearly
state that, keeping in mind that we would like to know what information you actually are claiming a
privilege to on the basis that you assert that the information was obtained “in anticipation of litigation”.
This would be very important information to know.

Again, please do not make “idle” offers, such as offers to provide any assistance needed to the Smith
family, including such statements made to attorney James Walker, unless your company really means it.
We have found that your company prefers to make generalized statements, but not back them up with
actions. I hope this is not the case with your statements that you are trying to assist the Smith family in
gathering as much information as possible in order for the Smith family to bring some closure to this
tragedy.

I would also appreciate if you could give us the courtesy of a more prompt response than has been
experienced so far in our dealings with you. If you look at the time from my initial letter to you
requesting information until the time you actually responded to me, I think you will agree that is a
significant period of time to allow to elapse in such a serious matter.

1 think, if Mr. Goldstein was also sincere, in his letter he sent to me, he would agree that a more prompt
response should be provided to my. office, and that I should be provided with all of the information that I
have requested, which is very reasonable under the circumstances, and there should be no reason not to
give me the requested information. :

1 look forward to hearing back from you promptly.

Very truly yours, -

BR:lg

Cc: Adam Goldstein, President
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January 17, 2006

Via Facsimile no. 305 381-6889 and Regular Mail

Robert D. Peltz, Esq.

Mclintosh, Sawran, Peltz, et al.
19 West Flagler Street, Suite 520
Miami, Florida 33130

Re:  Death of George Allen Smith IV,
Royal Caribbean Brilliance of the Seas

Dear Mr. Peltz:

As you are aware, we are scheduled to board the cruise ship on January 23, 2006 at
the Port of Miami with Dr. Henry Lee for purposes of inspecting the cruise ship. As you
know, Dr. Lee and Sargent Joseph Sudol from Dr. Lee’s Institute of Forensic Science will be
present. Dr. Lee’s wife (and assistant) Mrs. Margarat Lee will also be present. Dr. Lee has
also arranged for additional crime technicians to be present to assist him in the inspection
as well. These individuals are Dr. Jacob Loke from Yale University and local crime
technicians Sharon Lee Plotkin, Richard Arthur Spotts, and Chris Kruse-Feldstein. We are
enclosing copies of their driver’s licenses and their relevant information. I will be present
and the attorney for the Smith family, Brett Rivkind, will also be present.

Royal Caribbean previously informed us that our inspection will be limited to a
maximum of two (2) hours. Actually, we were informed by the risk management
department that we are to appear at the terminal at 10:00 a.m. and at some time thereafter,
we will be permitted to board but we must conclude no later than noon. The actual time
will turn out to be even less than two hours.

Two hours is not a reasonable period of time to conduct our inspection. The cruise
ship is scheduled to arrive at 8:30 a.m. and as a practical matter it usually arrives in port
ahead of schedule. The cruise ship does not depart from the port until 5:00 p.m. So there
are at least eight (8) hours available . We also note that the cruise line provided Fox News
Reporter Greta Van Sustern with virtually unlimited access to the cruise ship on January
13, 2006. The Fox News web site indicates that Royal Caribbean permitted her access
throughout the cruise ship for “many hours.” Certainly, the cruise line can not suggest
that a news reporter should be permitted more time than Dr. Lee to conduct such an
important forensic examination.
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If Royal Caribbean will not permit us an eight hour period to conduct the inspection,
Dr. Lee will need to arrange for additional crime technicians to be present to assist in the
inspection. We would therefore request Royal Caribbean to inform us exactly how much
additional time we will have to conduct the inspection so that we can have an appropriate
number of technicians present.

We are interested in conducting an efficient inspection. We do not want to waste
time inspecting any items which were not originally in the cabin. To date, we have not been
provided with an itemization of the items taken into possession by the Turkish authorities
on July 5, 2005. Would you please provide us with a list of items obtained by the Turkish
authorities? We previously requested this information and it has not been provided to us
yet.

The photographs taken by the cruise line after the Turkish authorities left the ship
show many items left in the cabin. These items include bed sheets, bed coverings, pillows,
blanket, sofa pillows, bottles, glasses, contents of the trash can, and many other items. We
understand, again from the cruise line’s press statements, that the FBI may have boarded
the cruise ship on July 7, 2005 and July 14, 2005, and perhaps at some other time. Is this
correct? If so, did the FBI obtain any items directly from the cabin? If so, please provide us
with a list of these items. If the FBI did not take any items from the cabin on these dates,
please explain where the items depicted in the photographs are located today. Are they
still in the cabin or some other location, or have they been destroyed? We need to know
exactly what items have been removed from the cabin since July 5, 2005, and what items
remain. We previously requested this information from Royal Caribbean and it has not
been provided to us yet.

We also understand from a recent press release by the cruise line that the FBI
requested that the carpet be removed from the cabin. Dr. Lee of course wishes to inspect
the carpet, the padding under the carpet, and the flooring beneath the carpet and padding.
We would therefore ask the following questions:

Was the carpet removed?

When was the carpet removed?

Who removed the carpet?

Where is'the carpet today?

Was the padding to the carpet removed as well?

If so, does the FBI also have the padding?

If not, is the padding still in the cabin?

Are there any photographs or videotapes of the carpet/padding being removed?
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Letter to Robert D. Peltz, Esq.
January 17, 2006
Page 3

Please confirm that Dr. Lee will be permitted to inspect under the carpet, including
the padding and the flooring. '

Please confirm that Dr. Lee will be provided with full access to the top of the
canopy. His team needs to be permitted on top of the canopy. Please confirm that the
canopy is of sufficient design and strength to accommodate the weight of several
individuals. We have previously requested blueprints/diagrams of the canopy, and we
again ask that the cruise line provide us with this information. We are interested in
knowing the slope of the canopy and other similar information. We must know whether
the individuals on the canopy need to be fitted with a safety harness because we do not
want anyone to fall off of the ship. If a harness is needed, please inform us whether the
vessel will provide the harnesses or whether we need to bring harnesses and tethering
ropes with us.

Dr. Lee will also need full access the bottom of the canopy for an inspection.

Dr. Lee will spray certain chemicals and solutions on surfaces in the cabin and on
the canopy. This will not cause a permanent stain. Please confirm that these type of tests
will be permitted. '

Dr. Lee wishes to conduct experiments which involve dropping a mannequin from
the balcony to the canopy below. Please confirm that these experiments will be permitted.

Dr. Lee needs to be permitted to walk through (and video and photograph) certain
areas of the ship. (Royal Caribbean’s William Wright recently led Fox News Reporter
Greta Van Sustern on a walking tour.) We ask that the cruise line provide us with a
knowledgeable tour guide to and from the relevant areas of the cruise ship. He needs to
determine the access points to the canopy. Dr. Lee needs to walk from the casino to the
circular disco to the elevator allegedly used by Jennifer and to her cabin and to the area
where the cruise line claims that she was located unconscious. He needs to walk from the
cabin to the elevator and then to the cabins of Joshua Askin, Zachary Rozenberg, Gregory
Rozenberg, and Rostilav Kofman. He also needs to walk from the cabin to any staircases or
fire exits on deck nine and then to the cabins of Joshua Askin, Zachary Rozenberg, Gregory
Rozenberg, and Rostilav Kofman. Please confirm that these walking tours with video will
be permitted.

Please provide us with the cabin numbers of these four individuals, and provide us
with detailed ship diagrams indicating any paths from our client’s cabin to these cabins.
Please inform us what cabin these men claim that they were in when they allegedly
ordered room sérvice early on the morning of July 5, 2005. Please provide us with their
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keycard/door activity (“locklink”) reports for July 5, 2005 which we have requested many
times.

Please respond as soon as possible. Should you have any questions or comments,
please do not hesitate to contact our office. Thank you.

Very truly yours,

JAMES M. WALKER

Enclosure
cc:  Dr.Henry Lee
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_ Law Offices of
- WALKER & O'NEILL, P.A.

M A RITIME e L A W Y ER S

Suite 1602
Dadeland Centre
9155 South Dadeland Boulevard
Miami, Florida 33156

Ja'mes M.’Wal.ker Telephone (305) 995-5300
Lisa O. O’Neill . www.maritimelawyers.com Facsimile (305) 995-5310

January 19, 2006

Via Facsimile no. 305 381-6889 and Regular Mail

Robert D. Peltz, Esq.

McIntosh, Sawran, Peltz, et al.
19 West Flagler Street, Suite 520
Miami, Florida 33130

Re: Death of George Allen Smith IV, ,
Royal Caribbéan Brilliance of the Seas :

Dear Mz, Peltz:

We received your letter dated January 19, 2006 placing restrictions on Dr. Lee’s
inspection of the cruise ship. Following receipt of your letter, I called you to discuss your
letter. 1 pointed out that your letter does not address the application of chemicals and
solutions in the cabin and on the canopy. You indicated that there are no restrictions on the
use of such chemicals and solutions. Dr. Lee's office informs me that there will be no

~ permanent staining caused by the testing.

We are disappointed that Royal Caribbean refuses, at this time, to permitDr. Lee to use
a mannequin during his inspection of the cruise ship. I can assure you that there is a scientific
basis to conduct such testing. If Dr. Lee thinks that this will aid in obtaining answers
regarding whether a crime was committed, who at the cruise line could possxbly be qualified
to disagree with hlm? '

Regarding the use of the mannequin, I am certain that the cruise line does not want to
stop a forensic test that could assist the FBI in its investigation? Please have the cruise line

resolve the alleged “safety issues” mentioned in your letter. Once these issues are resolved,

we can then discuss performing the tests involving the marnequin at a later date. We are
interested in conducting the tests in a safe manner, and we will be pleased to conduct the
testing in compliance with safe procedures approved by the cruise line on another date when
the cruise ship is in port.

Many of your comments in your letter are most inappropriate and unfair, There has
never been an established testing protocol established. The fact of the matter is that the cruise
line’s risk management departinent takes anywhere from one week to three weeks to respond
to the simplest request in our letters. We are still obtaining additional information which
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affects the type of investigation which needs to be conducted, Since our initial request for a
vessel inspection, we learned through the media many new developments which are relevant
to the vessel inspection. It was only last week that we learned that the carpet had been
removed, this information was obtained upon reviewing the interview of Royal Caribbean
Captain Lachtaridis with MSNBC Dan Abrams. We also observed, on television, Royal
Caribbean escorting FOX News Host Greta Van Sustern around the cruise ship, in the
cabin, and on the canopy. So we can only assume that Dr. Lee should be permitted an
equal opportunity as the news media. ‘

Royél Caribbean'’s efforts to impose a gag order on us are misplaced. It is Royal

Caribbean that is showing the cabin and canopy to the America public on FOX News, in
gross violation of every restriction suggested by the FBL. Butwill agree not to discuss the
test results, although this is fundamentally offensive to concept of freedom of speech

guaranteed to all Americans, I will also inform Dr. Lee of Royal Caribbean'’s requirement -

that he must agree to a gag order in order to be permitted on the cruise ship. I will inform
you of his response. :

Our investigation is without prejudice to our clients’ rights to obtain additional
information and testing atalater date. Unfortunately, Royal Caribbean continues to withhold

.substantial information from us. At this point, we remain without clear informa tionregarding
- exactly what has been removed from the cabin, certain information from the CCTV videos,
* - “locklink” information regarding the cabins of the four men last seen with George Smith,

diagrams of the ship, cabin and canopy, and so forth. It would be helpful if Royal Caribbean
would make a genuine effort to sit down with us and discuss this information with us and Dr.
Lee rather than force us to piece together information selectively leaked to the media by the
cruise line. ' : '

We await a response to the unanswered requests regarding the information, videos,
deck and canopy diagrams, and “locklink” reports requested in our prior letters. Thank

' you for your prompt attention to the above.

}

!‘}H/ery truly yours,
€3

; F
SO . .
CA W N AT AN

o
JAMES M. WALKER

-



WALKER & O’NEILL, P.A.
Dadeland Centre
Suite 1602
9155 Sotith Dadeland Boulevard
Miami, Florida 33156

Telephone No. (305) 995-5300 . Facsimile (305) 995-5310

FAX COVER SHEET

;This facsimile contains PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL information intended only for
the use of the addressee(s) named herein. If you are not the intended recipient of this facsimile,
or the employee or agent responsible for delivering it to the recipient, you are hereby notified
that any dissemination or copying of this facsimile is prohibited. If you received this facsimile
in error, please immediately notify us by telephone and return the original facsimile to us at the
above address via the U. S, Mail. Thank you.

Date: ' January 19, 2006
TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES
(including cover sheet): 8
TO: Brett A. Rivkind, Esq.
FAX NUMBER: (305) 539-8341
Tel, No. 305-374-0565
FROM: | | James M. Walker, Esq.
RE: Death of Gebrge Allen Smith IV,

Royal Caribbean Brilliance of the Seas

Please see attached.
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Law Offices of :
WALKER & O’NEILL, P.A.

M ARITIME ¢ L AWYERS

Suite 1602 =
Dadeland Centre
i 9155 South Dadeland Boulevard i
- Miami, Florida 33156 . .
]a.mes M. Walker - : Telephone (305) 995-5300
Lisa O. O'Neill www.maritimelawyers.com ) Facsimile (305) 995-5310

January 20, 2006

Yia Facsimile no. 305-381-6889 and Regular Mail

Carol Finklehoff, Esq.
McIntosh, Sawran, Peltz, et al.

. 19 West Flagler Street, Suite 520
Miami, Florida 33130

' Re:  Death of George Allen SmithIV,
Royal Caribbean Brilliance of the Seas

Dear Ms. Finklehoffe:

: I received your letter today. It is our understanding that you boarded the cruise ship

-onJuly 7, 2006 and entered our client’s cabin. Royal Caribbean lawyer Lanny Davis stated on
national television that cruise line lmwyers also took the 73 photographs of the cabin. Did you
enter the cabin? Did you take the photographs on July 7, 20052 What other lawyers from
your firm entered the cabin during the cruise? We are particularly interested inlearning this
because cruise line executives Greg Purdy, Richard Fain, and William Wrighthave repeatedly
represented that the cabin was secure for six days (until July 11, 2005), We now know that
these representations are patently false because, among other reasons, cruise linelawyers were
in the cabin. Is this true as Mr. Davis has said? Please confirm this as we are responding to
many of the misrepresentations made by Royal Caribbean. We want to be precise in our
references to you and other lawyers inyour firm who may have boarded the cruise ship before
the end of the cruise on July 11, 2005.

If you did eriter the cabin, have you informed the Congressional sub-committee that
the comments of the Royal Caribbean executives that the cabin was secure for six daysare, in
fact, false? If you were in the cabin did you wear plastic booties over your shoes? Did you
wear a haz-mat suit? Did you place a protective cap over your hair?

Did you return to the cabin after July 7, 20057 If you did, please explain whether the
cabin had been completely cleaned and whether all of the papers, bottles, linens, pillows and
other remaining personal effects therein had been collected and removed from the cabin prior
to the end of the cruise. The photographs taken by the cruise line lawyers show a blood
pattern on a pillow. There is still blood shown on a sheet. Did you make certain that this
pillow and sheet were preserved as evidence? Did you touch any of the items in the cabin?
Did you take any of the items into your possession either during the cruise or after the cruise?



Did you permit some or all of the items in the cabin to be thrown away or otherwise
destroyed? . ‘

What passengers and ‘crew members did you interview? As you know, some
passengers have publicly indicated that the cruise line lawyers tried to influence their
testimony and said disparaging comments about our client and her husband. Did you do
this? '

Inlight of the fact thaty ou may have direct information regarding the issue of whether

_ allevidence aboard the vessel was retained, whether the testimony of Mr. Purdy to Congress

wasand remains false, and whether some of the passengers were inappropriately questioned
during the cruise, there may be a conflict of interest precluding you and other lawyersinyour -
firm from proceeding as counsel for the cruise line in this case. We would therefore request
that you explain to us whether you or any lawyers in your firm entered the.cabin in question

-atany time, and/or were involved in the questioning of passengers, particularly during the

cruise in question including up to its return to Barcelona.

- Until these issues are resolved, we must state that any communications with you
should not be construed as a waiver of our right to exclude you as well as any and all other

attorneys at your firm frém proceeding as defense counsel in this case, .

Very truly yours,
3
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" JAMES M. WALKER
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Telephone No. (305) 995-5300

WALKER & O’NEILL, P.A.
Dadeland Centre
Suite 1602
.9155 South Dadeland Boulevard
" Miami, Florida 33156

FAX COVER SHEET

This facsimile contains PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL information intended only for
the use of the addressee(s) named herein. If you are not the intended recipient of this facsimile,
or the employee or agent responsible for delivering it o the recipient, you are hereby notified
that any dissemination or copying of this facsimile is prohibited. If you received this facsimile
in error, please immediately notify us by telephone and return the original facsimile to us at the
above address via the U. S. Mail, Thank youw

Date: January 20, 2006
TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES
(including cover sheet): 3
TO: Brett A. Rivkind, Esq,
FAX NUMBER: (305) 539-8341-
Tel. No. 305-374-0565
FROM: James M. Walker, Esq.
RE: Death of George Allen Smith IV,

Rayal Caribbean Brilliance of the Seas

Facsimile (305) 995-5310

Please see attached.
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Viag Facsimile Mail

James Walker, Esquire

Walker & O’Neill, P.A.

Dadeland Centre, Suite 1602

9155 South Dadeland Boulevard
) Miami, FL 33156

Re: Missing Passenger George Allen Smith IV
Dear Mr. Walker:

Unfortunately, your understanding of the law of spoliation of evidence is not
any better than your understanding of the constitutional law governing free speech,
Your understanding, of the facts in this case is equally as misguided as your
knowledge of the law. ‘ '

It is also sad that neither you nor your client seem to be able to accept any
aceountability for her actions. Instead, both you and she are always quick to blame
somebody else for those choices, which she has made. Instead of accepting
responsibility for those choices, you both continually engage in this charade of
attempting to divert attention from her own voluntary conduct.

When your client was found sleeping in the corridor, she smelled of alcohol
and appeared to have had simply drank too much booze. There was certainly no

—— e —— e - -— DR RN NN DTN e 2 [aXala [al e [a -2}
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February 2, 2006 2

Via Facsimile and Mail

James Walker, Esquire

Walker & O’Neill, P.A.

Dadeland Centre, Suite 1602

o 9155 South Dadeland Boulevard
} Miami, FL 33156

Re:  Missing Passenger George Allen Smith IV

Dear Mr. Walker:

Unfortunately, your understanding of the law of spoliation of evidence is not
any better than your understanding of the constitutional law governing free speech,
Your understanding of the facts in this case is equally as misguided as your
lmowledge of the law,

It is also sad that neither you nor your client seem to be able to accept any
accountability for her actions. Instead, both you and she are always guick to blame
somebody else for those choices, which she has made. Instead of accepting
responsibility for those choices, you both continually engage in this charade of
attempting to divert attention from her own voluntary conduct.

When your client was found sleeping in the corridor, she smelled of alcohol
and appeared to have had simply drank too much booze. There was certainly no
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indication then, just as there is no indication today, that your client had been given
any type of drugs, nor did she present with any other reason to need medical
treatment. It is not customary in any industry ar other normal setting to subject an

‘individual to unrequested medical care, simply because they partied too much, Your

client was asked how she felt and she responded that she was okay.

While we understand why your client is embarrassed over her behavior, there

~ is simply no evidence that we are aware of to support your claim that she was given

some type of drug to render her unconscious. In fact, all the evidence is to contrary.
Numerous witnesses saw your client voluntarily drinking to an excess. They have
described her conduct as flirting with other men, which in turn provoked her husband
into a verbal altercation. Numerous independent witnesses thereafter saw her kick
her husband in the crotch, say some very nasty things to him and then storm out of the
lounge by herself, .

Your client was thereafter observed getting into the elevator unaccompanied
and then getting out on deck 9, which is where her cabin was located. In her
intoxicated state, she went in the wrong direction and thereafter eventually decided
to rest on the floor after she could not find her cabin, falling asleep. When she was
subsequently found, she was fully clothed and smelled of the alcohol that she had
been drinking with her husband. As further pointed out in recent media accounts,
both your client and her husband had been heavily drinking an extremely potent type
of alcohol illegally brought onboard by one of their teenage friends with whom they
associated throughout the cruise.

It is our understanding that Mr, Smith and his wife had a history of “partying”
in this manner. Morsover, if anyone should have been aware of the potential
problems which could be caused by the voluntary excessive intake of alcohol,
particularly one as potent as that smuggled aboard by your client’s friends, it would
be Mr. Smith, who was actively involved in running his family’s liquor store.

While itis apparent from your persistent and inaccurate letter writing campaign
that you do not wish to talk about the facts of this case, but instead some fantasy case
which you have constructed in your mind, the actual evidence in this case is very
overwhelming and compelling. Accordingly, we look forward to the day when we
will have the opportunity to deal with actual evidence and sworn testirnony in court,
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rather than the type of fantasy letter writing in which you excel. We also look
forward to having the opportunity to actually question both your client and her in-
laws, something which so far they have managed to avoid in both the media and in
their written submissions to Congress.

To answer your final inquiries, when your client saw the ship’s doctor
following the discovery of her husband’s disappearance, there was no medical reason
for him to take either blood or hair samples, since he merely gave her an extremely
mild sedative. '

The samples of the blood which was located on the canopy were taken by the
investigating Turkish police as part of their forensic investigation and not by Royal
Caribbean, which is not a police agency. It is our understanding that the blood
samples and other evidence collected by the Turkish police have subsequently been
provided to the Federal Bureau of Investigation, which has expressed their gratitude

. to the Turkish police for their fine work,

Sincerely,

ROBERT D. PELTZ
CAROL FINKL.EHOFFE
RDP/va
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Law Offices of
WALKER & O’NEILL, P.A.

M ARITIME ¢ L AWYERS

Suite 1602 -
Dadeland Centre
9155 South Dadeland Boulevard
) Miami, Florida 33156
James M. Walker Telephone (305) 995-5300

Liga O. O’Neill www.mazitimelawyers.com Facsimile (305) 995-5310
February 2, 2006
. . EXHIBIT
Via Facsimile no. 305 381-6889 and Regular Mail . = PENUNAL

Robert Peltz, Esq. . : S S
Mcintosh, Sawran, Peltz, et al.
19 West Flagler Street, Suite 520
Miami, Florida 33130 °

Re:  Death of George Allen Smith IV,
Royal Caribbean Brilliance of the Seas

Dear Mr. Peltz:

We received your nasty three page letter today, replete with the usual vicious and
unwarranted attacks on George and Jennifer. We know that Adam Goldstein receives copies
of your letters. Are we to assume that he approves the outrageous character assassinations
contained therein? [scanned your letter and will email it to Jennifer (and the Smith family),
so that they can better understand Royal Caribbean’s malice toward them.

In discussing the issue of responsibility, perhaps you should read our appellate court's
decision in Hill v. Royal Caribbean. Royal Caribbean makes several hundred million dollars
- a year pushing alcohol on the passengers. Has Royal Caribbean forgotten so quickly that it
is still legally responsible for the guest's safety when it over-serves them with alcohol? (You
were the losing lawyer on that appeal if I remember correctly.) Not to mention the issue of -
permitting underage passengers to drink aleohol in the casino and bars, and terrorize other
guests, or crew members drinking alcohol and mingling with the passengers, and the
- complete absence of security on the cruise ship. Is it standard operating procedure on Royal
Caribbean cruise ships to let underage minors, with a history of trouble on the cruise, drink
alcohol to excess and then let them carry another inebriated guest out of public placesand the
guest ends up dead following noise complaints which were not timely handled?

The other self-serving comments in your bloated letter regarding medical issues are
inconsistent with the Royal Caribbean’s SQM, sound medical judgment, and common sense.
Yesterday, 1 read an interesting email to the cruise line’s favorite show on FOXNEWS:

E-mail No. 3

Greta, 1 was shocked, when the staff from the Royal Caribbean ship
that the Smiths were on. Made this statement that they found



Jennifer Smith asleep on the floor in a hall. Passed out
intoxicated. Remember? Why did they not take this passenger —
Jennifer Smith -~ to the ship's hospital for an evaluation. She
could of died from alecohol poisoning or any other medical
conditions. People should listen. You are not safe or well locked
after on these cruiseées. Scares me. Wish you would address this
gross negligence with your experts.

Marlayna
IN

Perhaps your client likes reading your daily attacks on George and Jennifer, but your
letters demonstrate nothing other than the continued irresponsibility of this recidivist
corporate felon. Please send this letter and a copy of your letter to Mr. Goldstein and ask him
whether he agrees with these personal insults leveled a gainst the Smith and Hagel families?

Very truly yours,

5
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Brett Rivkind — ]

From: walkyork@bellsouth.net

Sent: Monday, March 13, 2006 8:20 PM

To: Brett Rivkind

Subject: Re:

Categories: E-Mails

Caseld: 1536

oCaseld: 1536

OrgEntrylD: 0000000038EC01160C331140845AFA361767AAC00700B71E1 668A6689D479F95857 AD5B

CYE350000000043750000871E1668A6689D479F 95857AD5BC9E350000000FABEO0000

Brett:
Yes, yoﬁ are included with all issues re: Dr. Lee.

As I mentioned earlier, Dr. Lee has not done any more tests. He met with
Sean O'Malley 2 weeks ago, and the FBI wants all of the evidence and copies
of all photos and diagrams ete. I told Dr. Lee to turn everything over
otherwise FBI will serve a subpoena. Nothing is planned with Dr. Lee at
this point.

I have never said that Jen was drugged. Vanity Fair said I said that she
was drugged in the article. But I never said that at all. The only thing
I said was that RCCL should have tested her to see if she was drugged. No
on one our "team" has spoken with anyone at Vanity Fair. That magazine
screwed all of us.

Janet Kelly is my client and she joined the ICV and so did Angela Orlich
and some other clients are going to join as well. I have publicly thanked
Bree Smith and the Smith family and Ken Carver and Jean Scavone for
organizing the ICV and giving Janet and Angela a forum to tell their
stories

We invited Jean Scavone to talk because I think that she should have been
invited to talk at the hearings and has not really been given her 4
opportunity to talk. She was really powerful at the press conference and I
think that it helped get her message out there.

We had a nice meal with Ken Carver on Monday and he met Janet Kelly and the
Hagel family. It was a really nice experience. )

Angela Orlich said your press conference was better than ours, so what is
the big deal? It has always been my idea to have just one press
conference/web site etc. and I invited you to use our conference room to
use if you wanted to, etc.

I still think we are hurting ourselves by having two press conferences, two
email addresses etc. None of this is how I would do it.

No talks about compensation/settlement - I have a constant dialogue with
RCCL about obtaining additional information - I write Peltgz all of the time
- Jennifer has emailed Adam Goldstein as T mentioned asking for additional

1
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info regarding George's death. Absolutely no additional information has
been forthcoming from-RCCL regarding the cruise details. :

I have a lot of info about how RCCL works and what they are thinking. They
have a full time pr team, media war room, plus the Orrick firm behinfd the
scenes. There was a RCCL DC pr spy and video team at my press conference.
I bet for sure they- were there at your press conference too. I think the
press is hurting them; at least they are concerned about it. Maybe you
think differently. I also think they want to get this bad press behind them
and I think that Goldstein may want to try some type of settlement, but
this is my impression and I do not know if Fain or others are calling the
shots out there.. I have no idea what exactly they are thinking but I know
they are thinking and concerned. Whether this turns into a settlement at
this point is unknown. If settlement is raised, then you will be part of
the dialogue. I know that I need the Smith family's agreement and they
will be kept informed through you if and when happens. I hope it happens
so we have some options to consider.

I called you on Saturday about the tip we received last week. The guy
called twice and I was not in the office. I also sent (faxed) the FBI a
letter today and I copied you with it and the telephone notes from my
paralegal. You have the details of the tip.

I have been square with you re: Mike Paul; he is on the sideline; he did a
few good things but has pissed off way too many people - including me - and
he was running too much of his own agenda and it has been a struggle, trust
me.

We have absolutely nothing in the media planned.

I am trying to do the best that I can and this case is not easy. Maybe the
Smith family wonders about me or you or both of us, but the Hagel family
sometimes wonders about me and sometimes wonders about you and/or what the
two of us are really doing. No one trusts the lawyers anyway. If we are
going to be paranoid with each other then it will be too bad.

Call me when your trial is over.
Jim Walker

From: "Brett Rivkind" <SeaInjury@RivkihdLaw.com>
Date: 2006/03/13 Mon PM 06:17:02 EST
To: "james walker" <walkyork@bellsouth.net>

hey, am i still in -cluded with dr lee, etc had question asked of me if
i am involved, didnt know what to say we should dicuss strategy have
you had any settlement talks or indications regarding settlement seems
you have a game plan, funny you say not planned but seems very
calculated to release inform re jen after tellng me to keep quiet, and
claim drugged then have jen talk about smiths after smiths held back
then do pr around hearings, talk about icv and then get rid of paul
not b/c dont like but b/c he did what he had to, plan accomplished so
that is ok just i dont like to be bs to if that is the case... i have
told you smith plans and kept them quiet about issues that would blow
things up and they think you did all this in very calculated manner

2
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and they are kind of wondering about me we can talk about this when
trial done but i am concerned that you dont fill me in on the tips , -
especially that really important one, and keep me in dark about dr lee
since we met with him, what letters he wrote, what conversations with
fbi, what he has done, any experiments, etc,... seems to me you have
gone off on your own, which ok but tell me pls the truth. i am smarter
than you may think. and you are much smarter than you let on!!!!
regars

brett
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> Brett Rivkind, Esquire
> Rivkind Pedraza & Margulies P.A.
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> Miami, FL 33130
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> Fax: 305-5395-8341

> Bmail:seainjuryerivkindlaw. com
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The Contents of this communication, together with any attachments are
intended only for the use of the individual or entity to which they
are addressed and may contain information that is legally privileged, .
confidential and exempt from disclosure. If you are not the intended
recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination,
distribution, or copying of this communication, or any attachment is
prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please
notify Rivkind Pedraza & Margulies P.A. by return e-mail or telephone
305-374-0565 and delete this communication along with any attachments
om your computer. :

Thank you.
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Letter Sent Via Facsimile No. (305) 539-8341

Brett A. Rivkind, Esq.
Rivkind, Pedraza & Margulies
66 West Flagler Streeet
Miami, Florida 33130

Re: Death of George Allen Smith IV
Royal Caribbean Brilliance of the Seas

Dear Brett:

I received your letter after returning to my office this afternoon. I was surprised by
your comments as well as the tone of the letter.

First, regarding the July 4, 2006 deadline to file suit, we are well aware of this
deadline and we have been conferring with our client, our appellate counsel, and our
experts, and we have been finalizing our pleadings. In my last substantive communication
with you last week, I indicted that we will be filing suit the week of June 26, 2006. Quite
frankly, we are excited to be able to finally take some depositions. We will be meeting
another FBI agent in our office on Wednesday. When we have everything ready, you can
take a look at our proposed pleadings. We can talk, make some changés to the pleadmgs
and discovery. We can then start the civil case.

You are right that our clients are not communicating with one another.
Unfortunately, this is because of certain circumstances leading to the Smith family deciding
last December to break off all communications with our client. Jennifer offered to meet
with them alone or with the attorneys present, and they did not want to meet. Since that
time, Jennifer and I have been trying to “bridge the gap.” Over the past six months, we
have proposed Jennifer meeting with the Smith family, doing joint press conferences,
sitting together at Congress, having a joint web site, and so forth. The Smith family did not
want to proceed along any path which included Jennifer (or her counsel) in the picture.
This was a bad decision because the success of the wrongful death case will depend on
whether we are able to present an united front against Royal Caribbean. Regrettably, the
Smith’s decision not to communicate with Jennifer has played into the hands of the cruise
line and the lawyers for at least two of the men last seen with George Smith. All of them
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appear quite comfortable attac;king Jennifer in the press and repeating anything the Smith
family says to the media.

Jennifer nonetheless maintained her focus on obtaining information regarding the
circumstances surrounding George’s death, by offering a reward, hiring investigators,
conducting a vessel inspection and so forth. She remains open to all communications from
you or your clients. As you know, she introduced herself and spoke with you in
Washington which I thought was productive. She also called you at your office and the
two of you talked, which Lalso thought was productive. Quite frankly, the Smith family
is free to communicate directly with Jennifer, and they can call her, write her, e-mail her,
or even meet with her directly. You will find no resistance from either this office or
Jennifer regarding meeting with the Smith family. Quite frankly, it is long overdue! As
you know, the cruise line will do everything it can to exploit the families’ grief and pit our
clients against each other.

As far as our communications between our offices, we have been communicating
openly and frequently about this case. This is the good news. Iintend to continue to
continue to communicate with you. The last two weeks have been extraordinarily busy.
We have had depositions, hearings, mediations, and other matters every single day and
we were suppose to start a trial today (number 1) ina Celebrity Cruises case against James
Gassenheimer, before Judge Trawick, only to find out this morning that we were not
reached. As I also mentioned, I have taken a half dozen depositions recently of Royal
Caribbean corporate representatives in another crime case, with another one scheduled for
tomorrow, all of which will be helpful to this case. Iregret that my schedule prevented me
from meeting with you last week.

As far as your other inquiries, I am sure that you have already taken a look at all of
the cases addressing the Athens Convention in order to counsel your clients . There is the
case from Judge Moreno, Henson v. Seabourn et al., U.S.D.C. (S.D. Fla. 1984) Case No. 04-
22437 where the Court did not apply the Athens Convention, although this case is easily
distinguishable and is really of no help to us. There are many bad cases out there that the
cruise line can rely on to severely limit the potential damages in this case. Some of them
include Hodes v. S.N.C. Achille Lauro ed Altri-Gestione, 858 F.2d 905, 915 (3d Cir. 1988),
over-ruled on other grounds by Lauro Lines SR.L. v. Chasser, 490 U.S. 495 (1989); Mills
v. Renaissance Cruises, Inc., 1992 WL 471301 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 17, 1992; and Kirman v.
Compagnie Francis de Croisieres, 1994 AM. C. 2848 (S. Ct. Cal. 1993). There are other
cases, and this is by no mean an exhaustive list.
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The case most often cited by the cruise lines in support of an Athens Convention
limitation defense seems to be Berman v. Royal Cruise Line, 1995 AMC 1926 (W.D. Cal.
1995)(a case handled by Larry Kaye), which applied the Convention even though the
passenger ticket did niot specify the limitation amount, However, you need to also read
Wallis v. Princess Cruises, Inc., 306 F.3d 827 (9" Cir, 2002), where the Ninth Circuit held
that the limitation for wrongful death damages under the Athens Convention was not
reasonably communicated in the passenger contract and was therefore unenforceable. It
is interesting to compare the actual language used in the ticket in the Wallis v. Princess
Cruises case with the language in Jennifer’s and George’s ticket. Neither ticketrefers to the
“Special Drawing Rights” specified in the Convention, nor is there any attempt to explain
in either ticket the conversion rate so that the passenger could understand the actual
limitation amount. '

Itis also of some interest that the current Princess Cruises ticket (which you canread
on-line at the Princess Cruises website) now mentions both the “Special Drawing Rights”
of 46,666 and explains further that this is approximately $60,000 (U .S.) which fluctuates
depending on the exchange rate. This language was added to address the Court’s concern
that the nature of the limitations would not otherwise be reasonably communicated to the
passengers. Ironically, Wallis was another case handled by Larry Kaye. It looks like he
did not convince the Royal Caribbean people to revise their ticket like the Princess Cruises
people did following this decision! Carnival, Crystal Cruises, Holland America Line, and -
Norwegian Cruise Lines also use language in the passenger tickets specifically mentioning
the “Special Drawing Rights” of 46,666 and the conversion to approximately $60,000 to
$70,000 depending on the date of the ticket. Other cruise lines probably changed their
tickets after the Wallis decision (I will find determine the exact language used by each
cruise line by the time we argue this at Court), but is looks like Royal Caribbean-did not.

There is also some authority to argue an entitlement to higher “Special Drawing
Rights” than the 46,666 mentioned in the Convention, but we can talk about this later. Our
goal is obviously to argue that the Athens Convention does not apply because Jennifer and
George did not understand what this meant at all.

Another factor to take into consideration is that both Jennifer and George signed the
ticket, and George had traveled before on a Royal Caribbean cruise ship. There isa general
Jine of case indicating that when someone signs a contract it is presumed that they read the
contents. We will have to argue the Wallis v. Princess Cruises approach that the ticket did
not mention a specific limitation amount or provide a conversion rate, and neither Jennifer
or George had the legal or financial sophistication to actually determine the amount of the
Jimitation themselves. There are some other potential arguments which we can talk about
when this issue is briefed. I am using Phil Parrish as appellate counsel and litigation
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support on the case. I know that you have access to other good appellate lawyersand I am
interested in what you and your team can think of too.

The Wallis case also raises. the issue of whether we should seek an early
determination whether the Athens Convention should apply, and seek an interlocutory

appeal if we lose a summary judgment issue at an early date.

As far as other strategy, we can talk about whatever you think may advance the

‘case. As I previously explained, L will send you a copy of everything that we are filing,

which includes the complaint, request for production, interrogatories, and notice of

corporate deposition. You can look at everything, and .then we can meet and .make
revisions and so forth depending on the best strategy for the wrongful death claim. We
have no obligation to provide you with these items or meet with you, but we will be
pleased to continue to do so in order to maintain an united front against the cruise line.
It would be helpful if you would send me any particular discovery requests you want
included in the wrongful death discovery soI can organize everything before our meeting.
I would also like to hear from you about the Athens Convention cases you find interesting,
and your suggestions regarding how to avoid this limitations defense. I also have never
received any information from you or the Smith family in 6 months so if you or your clients
have any relevant information, please cooperate and.send us copies of any relevant
documents which can assist us in moving forward.

Regarding filing suit, we have to file two separate 1awsu1ts I can notsign as counsel
for any type of personal claim that Mr. Smith, Mrs. Smith, or Bree Smith may be filing, such
as for intentional infliction of emotional distress, because I do not represent them and I am
less than clear about the basis or strength of their claims. I also do not think that you can
sign a complaint as counsel for Jennifer as the personal representative for the benefit of the
Smith family members, or for Jennifer’s personal claims. The only thing to do is to file both
lawsuits at the same.time, and then we can move to consolidate them for discovery and
trial and proceed in this joint manner, We can explain that the cases had to be filed |
separately for technical reasons but that the cases will proceed in an unified manner.

Regarding press conferences and statements to the media and so forth, youand I are
are now potentially subject to Florida Bar Rule 4-3.6, entitled “Trial Publicity,” which states
in paragraph (a): “Prejudicial Extrajudicial Statements Prohibited. A lawyer shall not make
an extrajudicial statement that a reasonable person would expect to be disseminated by
means of public communication if the lawyer knows or reasonably should know that it will
have a substantial likelihood of materially prejudicing an adjudicative proceeding due to
its creation of an imminent and substantial detrimental effect on that proceeding.” Perhaps
there is some issue whether any comments to the media now would have an effect on a
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trial which is not even scheduled, but attorney Peltz will recommend a Bar complaintI am
sure if we make a big deal with the media. (He spent his career attacking Bill Huggett with
Bar complaints, and he does not have anyone to target now). At this point we need to
concentrate our efforts taking depositions-and obtaining as much information from the
cruise line pursuant to Court orders, rather than spending time and energy with the press.

Thank you for communicating with me today about your concerns which I trust are
addressed by this letter. Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact me.

Very truly-yours,

L ¢ avi-

JAMES M. WALKER
JMW:bb :
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June 21, 2006

Letter Sent Via Facsimile No. (305) 539-8341

Brett A. Rivkind, Esq.
Rivkind, Pedraza & Margulies
66 West Flagler Streeet
Miami, Florida 33130

Re:  Death of George Allen Smith IV’
Royal Caribbean Brilliance of the Seas
Dear Brett:

I read your June 19, 2006 letter this morning. I am not certain what is motivating
you to write letters of this type. This is my response.

We spoke at length yesterday. So itis disingenuous for you to write me aletterand
claim that we have not spoken. We talked about everything in your letter which you sent
only after our long discussions.

Jennifer is the personal representative and this firm is taking instructions from her.
We are not taking instructions from you or your clients. We are pleased to discuss issues
of mutual concern and strategy and we of course, will be pleased to continue to extend our
usual professional courtesies (inviting you to meet Dr. Lee, keeping you advised of case
developments, sharing research and so forth).

There is no conflict of interest with Jennifer proceeding as the personal
representative in the wrongful death case. She never broke off any communications with
the Smith family and has always acted in the best interest of the Smith family and she will
continue to do so. Your clients terminated all communications with Jennifer and you did
not communicate with me. You made a point of scheduling press conferences without
even telling our office where you and your clients appeared, and the Smith family made
negative and detrimental comments about Jennifer.

As we have repeatedly advised you, the continued attack on Jennifer by you and:
your clients is highly detrimental to the wrongful death claim of the estate. By criticizing
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Jennifer for being intoxicated on the night of George’s death and implying that she is
somehow culpable in George's death because she was intoxicated, you play right into the
hands of the cruise line. Royal Caribbean also wants to blame Jennifer (and George) for
George’s death. They have repeatedly depicted George's death as nothing more than an
accident caused by George and Jennifer’s careless and irresponsible drinking. One of the
hurdles in proving the estate’s case is convincing the jury that notwithstanding George's
voluntary intoxication, the cruise line owed a duty to protect George (and Jennifer) while
in this weak and vulnerable state. Elements of comparative negligence will be taken into
consideration. Please see the logic that you cannot blame and criticize Jennifer for being
intoxicated without also casting blame on George and eroding our ability to make the
estate’s claim. Your comiments in your latest letter where you assert that Jennifer engaged
in “inappropriate” conduct is more of the same, and we request that you stop these kind
of comments for the duration of the case.

Regarding the issue of a public relations expert, you hired a public relations
representative for the Smith family also. The public relations representative who we
retained was not to be paid out from any proceeds of the estate.

The $100,000 reward will be paid out of the estate if there is information leading to
a conviction of the individuals responsible for George Smith’s death. There isno “facade.”.
We are trying to accomplish two important goals with the reward. First, this may result
in obtaining information which will lead to the arrest and conviction of the individuals
responsible for George’s death. Secondly, there will be a stronger lawsuit if we can prove
a murder occurred (which appears to be the situation), rather than an accident as a result
of George’s intoxication. We have sent all of the e-mails to the FBI and there have been
some interesting telephone tips which the FBI continues to follow up on. This morning we
met with another FBI agent on one of the tips we received from Jennifer’s website.

The Smith family does not have “one-third of the estate,” as mentioned in your
letter. The probate statute indicates that because George did not have a will, his parents
have a right to receive 25% of any amourit in excess of $100,000. I told you earlier that I
will be pleased to contribute my fee ($40,000) of the first $100,000 to fund the reward if
there is a conviction. So that leaves Jennifer responsible for 75% of the remaining $60,000,
and your clients will be responsible only for the remaining $15,000, all of which will be
paid out of the proceeds of the wrongful death case which is stronger if there is a
conviction. So why would you (who will pay nothing) or your clients possibly be critical
of such a reward if it leads to justice?

Dr. Lee is not a publicity stunt. He concluded, among other things, that blood was
probably smeared across the partition between George and Jennifer balcony and the
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adjacent cabin, which is consistent to George bleeding before going over the railing and is
also consistent with someone propping him up before he may have been thrown over-
board. If you think that we retained him just for publicity, which may be what you are
thinking because you were always standing around him whenever a photographer was
present, then you are missing the point. Your clients have publicly thanked him for his
efforts, so are you the only one that thinks he was retained just for publicity? We also
retained him within a week of our firm being retained as counsel, so he was not retained
“late” from our perspective. He has solved cases which have been “cold” for several years.
We want to do everything possible to find out if George was murdered and who is

. responsible for his death. If you have some alternative suggestions, we will be pleased to

hear your thoughts.

The point of communicating between our offices is to exchange information.
Cooperation should run both ways. Unfortunately, it runs only from my office to yours.
You have never sent us a single document, a single piece of information, a single case
citation, or anything else. For example, you mentioned that you have a statement froma
crew member in the spa about Jennifer which you refuse to turn over to us. It would be
helpful for there to be cooperation coming from your side, rather than just baseless
criticism.

The threats about the Smith family moving to remove Jennifer as the personal
representative are totally inappropriate. There is no legal basis to remove her as the
personal representative. If you are angling to orchestrate an attack against her for an
ulterior purpose, then you need to think carefully about whether there is a legal basis to
do so and the practical ramifications of such an action. We can assure you that any
malicious legal actions taken against Jennifer, by anyone, will be defended aggressively.

We will continue to respond to any imprudent letters which you may be inclined
to send in the future. If you wish to discuss these issues further, please call me.

Vsry truly yours,

JMW:bb
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June 29, 2006

Via Facsimile No. 305 381-6889 and Regular Mail
Robert Peltz, Esq.
MclIntosh, Sawran, Peltz, et al.
19 West Flagler Street, Suite 520
Miami, Florida 33130
Re: Death of George Allen Smith IV, Royal Caribbean Brilliance of the Seas
Dear Mr. Peltz:
This is a proposed REVISED statement to the media which we intend to release to the

media regarding the proposed settlement. Please call me to discuss.

Very sruly yours,

/i ;o .
[ H(’ZCL—C—C%
JAMES M. WALKER

cc:  Steven C, Marks, Esq.
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PRESS STA I EMENT OF TENNIFER HAGEL SMITH

Proposed Settlement Reached Regarding the Disappearance of George Allen Smith
IV on Royal Caribbean Cruises’ Brilliance of the Seas

Jennifer Hagel Smith is pleased to announce that she has reached a comprehensive
settlement with Royal Caribbean Cruises, Ltd. following the disappearance of her husband,
George Allen Smith IV, on a Royal Caribbean cruise ship in July 2005.

Royal Caribbean has agreed to provide Jennifer and the family of George Smith with
access to substantial information and documents in order to assist the families in obtaining
answers regarding George Smith’s disappearance last summer. The families will be permitted -
to review all relevant vessel logs, security reports, door activity (“lock-link”) reports, -
photographs, security tapes, correspondence to and from the FBI and other law enforcement
authorities, as well as all statements of passengers and ctew members obtained by the cruise
line, This information will be provided upon the approval of the settlement, and the execution
of the relevant settlement documents. It is Royal Caribbean’s intention to cooperate
completely with the families in order to assist them in finding answers to their questions
regarding the loss of their loved one.

, Royal Caribbean will pay a settlement of the pecuniary damages which could be
asserted by the personal representative for the death of George Smith. Jennifer is creating a
charitable foundation which will be in the name of her husband, and which will be dedicated
to George Smith’s memory. Royal Caribbean has also agreed to make a s1gmf1cant
contribution to this charitable organization in memory of George Smith.

The proposed settlement will be presented to the Court of Probate, District of -

- Greenwich, in the State of Connecticut for the Court's consideration and approval,

Jennifer Hagel Smith continues to offer a reward of $100,000 for information regarding
the circumstances surrounding her husband’s death. She will continue to work with Dr.
Heniry Lee and the Federal Bureau of Investigations (“FBI”), who remain actively involved in
investigating George Smith’s disappearance.

Jennifer greatly appreciates the tips from concerned citizens and the kind words of
supportand encouragement which she has received during this difficult ime period. Anyone
with relevant information regarding this matter is encouraged to contact the FBI's office in
Bridgeport, Connecticut at (203) 777-6311.
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Law Offices of

WALKER & O'NEILL, P.A.
M ARITIME ¢ L AWYERS

Suite 1602
Dadeland Centre
9155 South Dadeland Boulevard
Miami, Florida 33156

James M. Walker Telephone (305) 995-5300
Lisa O. O’'Neill www.maritimelawyers.com Facsimile (305) 995-5310

June 29, 2006

Letter Sent Via Facsimile No. ( 305) 539-8341

Brett A. Rivkind, Esq.
Rivkind, Pedraza & Margulies
66 West Flagler Streeet
Miami, Florida 33130

Re: Death of George Allen Smith IV
Royal Caribbean Brilliance of the Seas

Dear Brett:

Yesterday afternoon, Royal Caribbean offered a comprehensive settlement of the
wrongful death claim. The terms of the proposed settlement are as follows:

1. Upon the approval of the settlement and the execution of the settlement
documents, Royal Caribbean will provide access to information and documents in its files
and the files of its defense counsel for our client (Jennifer) and your clients (Mr. and Mrs.
Smith and Bree Smith), in order to assist the families in obtaining answers regarding the
disappearance of George SmithIV. We will then be permitted to review the relevantvessel
logs, security reports, door activity (“lock-link reports”), photographs, video/ CCTV tapes,
notification letters to authorities, correspondence to and from the FBI and the Turkish
authorities, etc., as well as all statements obtained by the cruise line and its lawyers.

2. Royal Caribbean will make a contribution to a charitable foundation which
our client is creating in the name of George Smith IV, and it will thereafter consider making
annual contributions. ' '

3. Royal Caribbean will pay $950,000, as well as the costs incurred up to
$100,000.

Royal Caribbean has not offered, and will not offer, any separate settlement to
Jennifer.



Letter to Brett Rivkind, Esq.
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Page 2

Today, Jennifer authorized and instructed me to accept this offer in principle, and
to present the offer to the Probate Court in Greenwich, Connecticut for consideration and
approval. Your clients obviously have an opportunity to inform the Probate Court whether
they approve the proposed offer. The deadline for filing the wrongful death action against
the cruise line will be tolled pending the approval of the proposed settlement by the
Probate Court and the exhaustion of all potential appeals and/or the expiration of all
applicable appellate periods. In the event that the proposed settlement is not approved,

-all of Jennifer’s rights as the personal representative of George Smith’s estate to assert a

wrongful death action and her right to assert personal claims will be fully restored and the
ctuise line cannot assert any type of time bar and/or statute of limitations and/or -
contractual time limitations defense.

The right of our clients to inspect the files of the cruise line and its lawyers is
contingent ori the approval of the settlement by the Probate Court as well as our clients’
execution of settlement documents prepared by the cruise line.

We believe that the agreement to permit our clients to review the witness statements
and work product of the cruise line is particularly beneficial because these items are
typically not required to be produced in cruise crime cases, even if the information is
turned over to law enforcement agencies like the FBL. See, Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc. v. -
Jane Doe, 868 So. 2d 1219 (Fla. 3" DCA 2004).

As I have explained on many occasions, Jennifer intends to make certain that your
clients receive 25% of all amounts over $100,000 which are recovered in this proposed
settlement, in compliance with Connecticut Statute Chapter 802b, Section 45a-437 (a) (2).
Aslinformed you, Jennifer has been presented with several legal opinions to the effect that
this Connecticut statute has no application to this settlement and/or there is no “estate
claim” which can be asserted under the Death On The High Seas Act and the General
Maritime Law under these circumstances. However, Jennifer has rejected these opinions
and will fully honor your clients’ rights under the above mentioned Connecticut statute.

As1previously advised you, our firm remains committed to exploring a method to
send Bree Smith a 25% referral fee which fully comphes with the Rules of the Florida Bar,
as Ms. Smith and I discussed last November.

We are now in the process of preparing the documents confirming this proposed
settlement, and we will be requesting the Probate attorneys in Connecticut to file a motion
before the Probate Court to address these issues.
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Letter to Brett Rivkind, Esq.
June 29, 2006
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Jennifer and our office intend to continue to work with Dr. Henry Lee and his office
in seeking information which may further assist the FBI in solving the circumstances
surrounding George Smith’s death. It is also Jennifer’s intention to retain $100,000 in the
estate in order to fund the reward for information leading to the conviction of those
individuals responsible for George’s death. We would like to hear from you whether your
clients agree to retain their percentage of the proposed settlement for purposes of funding
the reward.

We kindly request that you inform your clients of these developments. We willbe

in further communication with you regarding this matter. Please call me should you have
any questions. Thank you.

Very truly yours,

(e (el

]AMES M. WALKER
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66 WEST FLABLER STREET, SWTE 600
Miami, FLORIDA 33130
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BRETT RIVKIND ' TELEPHONE! (305) 374-D565
GEORBGE PEDRAZA, OF COUNSEL FAcsIMILE: (305) 539-B341
BRUCE MARGLULIES BEAINJURY@RIVKINDLAW.COM

June 30, 2006
Via Facsimile & U.S. Certified Mail
(305) 995-5310

James Walker, Esq.

Walker & O’Neil, P.A.
Dadeland Centre

9155 South Dadeland Boulevard
Miami, Florida 33156

Re:  George A. Smith IV

Dear Mr. Walker:

This will acknowledge receipt of your letter dated June 29, 2006 advising me of the
settlement you negotiated without the knowledge of my clients, or myself.

We were quite shocked to learn that you negotiated a settlement behind our backs,
specially during a period of time when I was specifically asking you as to any ongoing
settlement negotiations, and advising you of my client’s concemns regarding Jennifer
entering into a settlement agreement prior to filing the Wrongful Death suit. You
repeatedly advised me there were no meaningful settlement negotiations going on. In
fact, you'told e you simply talked to Peltz in passing, and he told you that if Jennifer
was not wiling to accept an amount below seven figures, not to bother talkmg to him
about settlement.

Also, there were many instances in which we discussed the fact that my client was
extremely concerned about a conflict of interest between their interests and Jennifer’s
interests, and was considering a Motion to Remove Jennifer Hagel Smith As Personal
Representative/Administrator of the Estate. On many occasions, you made
representations to me in order to stop my clients from taking such action, including

* representing to me that fact that there would be no settlement negotiations that would
take place without my knowledge, and you would not enter into any settlement without



my prior knowledge. In order to prevent the filing of a Motion to Remove Jennifer Hagel
Smith As Personal Representative/Administrator of the Estate, you also advised me that
we would be filing a joint lawsuit, and would be jointly.going forward with the main
objective conducting of discovery in order to find out more information about what
occurred to George A. Smith IV. During the past four to five weeks, I repeatedly tried to
contact you to discuss the Wrongful Death lawsuit, and other matters pertaining to the
George A. Smith IV matter. Notwithstanding the fact that Jennifer, as the Personal
Representative, and you as the attorney, have fiduciary and legal responsibilities to my
clients, and notwithstanding the fact that you know me to be the Smith family lawyer,
and notwithstanding the fact I am easily accessible, you completely failed to have any
communications with me for several weeks. This appears to have been done
intentionally. While you represented to me you did not have time to pick up a telephone, I
learned that you had time to communicate with Kendall Carver of ICV, and send him a
five page letter, as well as dictate a five page letter to myself. It also appears you had
time to enter into settlement negotiations, secretly, as you have indicated a
“comprehensive” agreement was reached, which apparently did not occur overnight. -

We feel that your misrepresentations to me, and in fact withholding information from me
even when asked directly about that information, violated legal/ethical responsibilities to
myself and my clients.

In response to the proposed settlement agreement, my clients have advised me that they
will object to the proposed settlement. Please do no take any further actions to interfere
with my client’s right to file an objection to the proposed settlement.

In order to be able to file an appropriate objection, and otherwise evaluate the entire
situation, I ask that you immediately provide me with a copy of the “comprehensive
agreement” you secretly reached with the company.

I would add that I have a copy of the Complaint with the allegations against the company,
which are contrary to the nice press release that you issued which suggests that Jennifer is
working closely with the company on a very amicable basis. This is also completely
contrary to representations continuously made to me during the past months, which we

- believe was all in atternpt to hold off the Smiths from attacking Jennifer as the Personal
Representative/Administrator.

In your letter, you state that if I have any questions to give you a call. Idid give you a
call. As usual, you did not return my call. Iwould suggest you do give me a call and set
up a time to meet and discuss matters, but that is up to you. So far, your practice has
been simply to cease communications with me and the Stnith family, and to pursue your
actions completely in accordance with Jennifer’s interests, without regard whatsoever to
the Smith family’s interests, notwithstanding that you acknowledge a recognition of them
being a twenty-five (25%) percent beneficiary of the Estate.

RIVKIND PEDRAZA & MARGULIES, P.A:
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Again, this will confirm that at no time did you ever advise me there were ongoing
settlement negotiations with Royal Caribbean. To the contrary, you affirmatively
represented to me that there were not any meaningful settlement negotiations taking
place, and represented to me that no settlement would take place prior to the Thursday
filing of the lawsuit. Your actions, and the manner in which you settled, clearly
prejudiced the Smith family, and is further evidence of the ongoing conflict of interests
that existed that you failed to acknowledge and fix.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Very truly yours,

P.S. Iwould also like to know If there are any restrictions placed in the agreement on
you providing me or the Smiths any information or assistance in their lawsuit, if
that was addressed. Iunderstand the information Royal Caribbean Cruise Lines
will release is not available to the Smiths if they continue their lawsuit, which
suggests your client must have agreed not to provide the information to the
Smiths. We would like to know if that is true. Again, please immediately send
me the “comprehensive” agreement!

RIVKIND PEDRAZA & MARGULIES, P, A
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE

11™ JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR

DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA )
-——-—A\.'

GENERAL JURISDICTION DIVISION
CASENO.

JENNIFER HAGEL SMITH,
individually, and as the personal
representative of the estate of
GEORGE ALLEN SMITH IV,
for the use and benefit of
JENNIFER HAGEL SMITH,
GEORGE SMITH HI, and
MAUREEN SMITH

Plaintiffs,
vs.

ROYAL CARIBBEAN CRUISES,
LTD., a Liberian Corporation, and

RCL (UK) LTD., d/b/a ROYAL ' i

CARIBBEAN INTERNATIONAL,
a subsidiary of ROYAL CARIBBEAN
CRUISES, LTD.

Defendants,

COMPLAI DEMAND FOR Y TRIAL GATORIES, REQUEST FOR
PRODUCTION. NOTICE OF T. NG DEPOSITION OF CORPORATION, AND

MOTION TO COMPEL DEFENDANTS TO PRODUCE EVIDENCE OF OTHER
SHIPBOARD CRIMES , ATTACHED

Plaintiffs, JENNIFER HAGEL SMITH, individually and as the personal
representative of the estate of GEORGE ALLEN SMITH IV, for the use and benefit of

JENNIFER HAGEL SMITH, GEORGE SMITH 1II, and MAUREEN SMITH, sue

Defendants, ROYAL CARIBBEAN CRUISES, LTD., a Liberian Corporation, and RCL

EXHIBIT
6Ps NS

Al



(UK) LTD., d/b/a ROYAL CARIBBEAN INTERNATIONAL, a subsidiary of ROYAL
CARIBBEAN CRUISES, LTD., and allege as follows:

L This is an action in excess of the jurisdictional limits of this Court.

2. Plaintiff, JENNIFER HAGEL SMITH, is over twenty-one years of age and
is a resident of the State of Connecticut. Plaintiff has been duly appointed by the Court of
Probate, District of Greenwich, in the State of Connecticut to be the personal representative
of the estate of her late husband, George Allen Smith IV, following his ﬁnﬁmely deathon
or about July 5, 2005.

3.  Thisactionisbeing broughtby Plaintiff for the use and benefit of Plaintiff and
GEORGE SMITH III and MAUREEN SMITH, who are the loviné parents of George
Allen Smith IV, upon whom they were partially dependent for certain support and
services.

4. Defendant, ROYAL CARIBBEAN CRUISES, LTD., is a for-profit foreign
corporation, incorporated under the laws of Liberia, Africa, and is based in Miami, Florida.
ROYAL CARIBBEAN CRUISES, LTD. owns and operates twenty-nine cruise ships,
including the M/V Brilliance of the Seas, under two brand names, “Royal Caribbean
International” or “Celebrity Cruises.”

5. Defendant, RCL (UK) LTD., is a for-profit foreign corporation, incorporated
under the laws of the United Kingdom, and is ba_séd in Miami, Florida. RCL (UK) LTD.

is a subsidiary of ROYAL CARIBBEAN CRUISES, LTD,, and is engaged in the operation
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of one cruise ship, the M/ V Brilliance of the Seas, under the brand name “Royal Caribbean
International.” »
6.  Atall times material hereto, Defendants personally or through an agent:

a.  Operated, conducted, engaged in and/ or carried onabusiness venture in the
State of Florida, and in particular Miami-Dade County, Florida;

b.  Engaged in substantial business activity in the State of Florida, and in
particular in Miami-Dade County, Florida;

c. Operated vessels and provided vessels for cruises in the water of this state;
and

d.  Committed one or more acts as set for&n in florida Statute Section 48.08 (1),
48.181, and 48.193, which submit Defendants to jurisdiction and venue of this
Court.

7. At all imes material hereto, Defendants owned and/or operated and/or
managed and/or controlled the M/V Brilliance of the Seas, and employed and/or
controlled the crew of the cruise ship, in navigable waters.

8. On or about June 28 , 2005, Plaintiff boarded Defendants’ cruise ship, the
M/V Brilliance of the Seas, with her beloved husband, George Allen Smith IV, with the
intention of enjoying a honeymoon cruise, following their wedding on June 25, 2005.

9, Atall material times, Plaintiff and her husband, George Allen Smith IV, were
passengers aboard the M/V Brilliance of the Seas.

1 Over the course of the years preceding Plaintiff’s cruise, there have been
hundreds of crimes committed against passengers on Defendants’ cruise ships, including
the M/V Brilliance of the Seas. There have also been many incidents of “missing”
passengers and crew members who have “disappeared” from Defendants’ cruise ships,
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including the M/V Brilliance of the Seas, under suspicious circumstances. The last such
“missing person” from the Brilliance of the Seas, before the cruise in question, occurred in
October 2004 when a young man disappeared over the railing of the cruise ship following
an argument with another-man on the ship. This incident was not timely reported or
investigated, and Defendants summarily dismissed the incident as a “suicide.”

11.  Defendants know that these incidents ére due to a number of factors,
including inadequate security, and a shipboard environment where few rules or
regulations exist to prevent physical violence and even fewer rules are taken seriously
and/or actually enforced by the cruise ship’s crew members.

12.  Defendants knows that it has an inadequate number of experiemfed and
properly trained security guards on its cruise ships, including the M/V Brilliance of the
Seas. Defendants typically do not have any security guards patrolling the cruise ship
during the day, and it uses as few as two (2) security guards, often with no prior security
experience, to patrol the entire ship at night.

13.  Defendants also know that there are many incidents of physical violence,
assaults and battery, and sexual assaults and battery which occur on Defendants’ cruise
ships, including the M/V Brilliance of the Seas. These incidents of violence are caused, in
part, by the large amount of alcohol which Defendants sell and serve to the passengers in
the various bars, lounges, and discos, and the lack of adequate security on the cruise ship.

14, At all material times, Defendants employed several hundred bartenders,

waiters, and servers, on the cruise ship. These crew members, who work primarily on tips,



are‘ responsible for pﬁshing the sale of alcohol to passengers. However, Defendants
employ as few as seven or eight security guards on the cruise ship. Only two or three
guards are actually on duty at critical times in the early morning hours when the bars,
Jounges, and discos are closing and thereare numerous intoxicated passengers attempting
to return to their passenger cabins.

@ Since Defendant’s inception in 1969, there has never been a single successful
- criminal prosecution of an individual who has committed a crime involving murder,
physical violence, assault and battery, or sexual assault and battery of a passenger onany
of Defendants’ cruise ships, including the M/ V Brilliance of the Seas. In each incident of
a “missing” passenger or crew member, Defendants conclude that the disappearance was
either a “suicide” of an “accident” due to alcohol.

,‘ This lack of justice is a result of Defendants efforts to conceal and/or mis-
characterize the crimes and destroy relevant evidence on the cruise ships before US. law
enforcement personnel are permitted an opportunity to investigate the crimes.

17.  Prior to boarding the M/ V Brilliance of the Seas, Plaintiff and her husband,
George Allen Smith IV, had no knowledge of the inadequate security, or the high rate of
crimes and physical violence, or the fact that no one has ever been convicted of a crime on
any of Defendants’ cruise ships in the history of the cruise line,

18.  Atall material times, Defendants had a duty to use reasonable care for the
personal safety and security of the passengers, including Plaintiff and her husband, George

Allen Smith IV, during the cruise. Defendants’ duty to use reasonable care included the




obligation to protect the passengers when they become impaired and/or disabled due to
alcohol consumed in the cruise ship’s batis and lounges. See, Hall v. Royal Caribbean
Cruises, Ltd, _ So2d _____(Fla. 3™ DCA 2004).

19.  During the evening of July 4, 2005, and the early morning hours of July 5,
2005, Plaintiff and her husband, George Allen Smith IV, as well as other passengers,
became intoxicated due to alcohol sold and/or served and/or permitted to be consumed
by Defendants. Defendants permitted and encouraged the passengers to drink alcohol
which was not sold or served on the cruise ship by providing them with “shot glasses.”
Defendants’ crew members also mingled and consumed alcohol with the passengers.
Defendants sold and encouraged George Allen Smith IV to consume alcohol even though
he was in an obvious state of intoxication and physical impairment.

20. Defendants’ rules and regulations require the cruise ship’s crew members to
contact the Bridge Officer if they observe a passenger to be intoxicated and incapacitated.
In turn, the Security Officer or a member of the security staff should escort the passenger
to the medical infirmary on the cruise ship.

21.  Rather thancontacting the Bridge Officer or the Security Officer, Defendants
permitted and encouraged George Allen Smith IV to become incapacitated due to alcohol
consumed in the cruise ship’s casino and disco. Defendants did not provide any assistance
or security to George Allen Smith IV when he was in this obvious state of intoxication and

impairment.




22.  Defendants permitted four other passengers, some of who had been the
subject of passenger and/or crev;' complaints during the cruise, to remove George Allen
Smith IV from the disco and walk him back to his cabin and enter the cabin when he was
in a weakened and vulnerable condition. |

23. . Onor about 4:05 A.m. on July 5, 2005, a passenger adjacent to the cabin of
George Smith, Deputy Police Chief Clete Hyman, contacted Defendants and complained
of loud noises coming the cabin. Defendants did not promptly send security personnel to
the cabin.

24.  After making the complaint to Defendants, Clete Hyman heard continued
noises as well as persons arguing out on the balcony of the cabin. He also heard more loud
noises moving between the cabin and the balcony, which he described as sounding like
furniture being moved around. Eventually, Clete Hyman heard what he described as a
“horrific thud.”

25.  During this time peﬁod, passengers on the other side of the cabin, Greg
Lawyer and Pat Lawyer, heard noises consistent with violence. They heard sounds similar
to loud “shuffles, thuds, and bangs” against the wall, as well as a “big thud” which they
described as sounding like someone throwing a sofa against the wall of the cabin.

26. Due to the inadequate number of security guards on duty, Defendants did
not res'pond to Clete Hyman's complaint until 4:30 am., approximately twenty-five

minutes after the firstcomplaint at 4:05 a.m. When the security guards finally arrived, they




observed who they described as “teens just leaving the vicinity,” which was documented
in the vessel's logs, |

27.  Defendants’ delay in responding to the firstcomplaint permitted the situation
in thie cabin to escalate from “partying” to an argument, physical violence, and eventually
a “horrific/big thud.”

28.  After Defendants’ security personnel finally arrived at4:30 a.m., Greg Lawyer
told the security guards to go into the cabin because he believed that the cabin was
“trashed.” Defendants’ security personnel refused to enter the cabin and left.

29. At this time, George Allen Smith IV had already received grievous injuries
which, upon information and belief, he suffered between the time of the first complaint by
Clete Hyman at4:05 a.m. and the second complaint by Greg Lawyer and PatLawyerat4:30
am. |

30. Shortly after 4:30 am., Defendants’ security pemonhel responded to a
complaint by a cleaner who found Plaintiff unconscious several hundred feet away from
her cabin and on the other side of the cruise ship.

31. Defendants’ policies and procedures require that whenever a passenger is
found unconscious in a public location of the ship, the paséenger is o be taken to the ship
infirmary for medical evaluation. The passenger’s spouse and/or guardian must also be

* contacted in order for consent to be obtained for the passenger to receive medical attention.

32, Defendants initially looked for George Allen Smith IV in his cabin, but did

not locate him after a cursory look into the cabin, Defendants decided not to take Plaintiff




to the ship infirmary or conduct a search of the ship to iocate George Allen Smith IV.
Defendants élaced Plaintiff in a wheelchair because she was unable to walk.
Notwithstanding two complaints from different passengers about noise, arguments, and
violent sounds from the cabin, coupled with the‘ discovery of Plaintiff being found
uniconscious on the other side of the cruise ship, Defendants simi:ly wheeled Plaintiff into
the cabin, placed her in bed, turned the light off, and left.

33.  Asadirectand proximateresultof Defendants’ negligence, grossnegligence,
indifference, and wrongful conduct, Ceorge Allen Smith IV received grievous injuries
directly leading to his death.

34, A substantial amount of blood, serum, tissue, hair, and other forensic
evidence existed on various areas of the cruise ship, such as on the canopy and in the cabin,
bathroom, and balcony, all of which was relevant to the death of George Allen Smith IV.

35.  The following morning when the cruise ship arrived in Kusadasi, Turkey,
several passengers observed the large amount of blood on the canopy below the cabin of
George Allen Smith IVs cabin and reported this to Defendants. Defendants’ Chief Officer
observed the bloody canopy and then entered the cabin of George Allen Smith. The Chief
Officer observed what she described as blood in the bathroom and cabin, marks on the
balcony window, and overturned furniture on the balcony.

36. Defendants had a duty to preserve this evidence, and to not permit the
evidence to be lost, altered, damaged, or destroyed. Alternatively, Defendants did not

have an affirmative duty to preserve the evidence but voluntarily assumed, undertook, and



commenced the performance of the duty to preserve the evidence and was thereby
obligated to act in a prudent and reasonable manm.zr.

37.  Defendants representthatithas established procedures to investigate, report,
and refer incidents of onboard crime to appropriate law enforcementauthorities, including
the Federal Bureau of Investigations (“FBI') and the U.S. Coast Guard Investigative
Services which, by statute, are tasked with investigating and prosecuting incidents
involving Americans outside U.S. waters.

38. Defendants failed to secure these pc_)tential crime scenes. Numerous crew
members entered and exited the cabin on July 5, 2005, before any effort was made to
attempt to secure the cabin. The Master, Staff Captain, Security Officer, Chief Officer,
Guest Relations Officer, assistant to the Guest Rélations Officer, among other individuals,
went into and out of the cabin and contaminated the scene. Defendants took a limited
number of photographs, which were of extremely poor quality, and which required the
crew member taking the photographs to walk around the cabin and further contaminate
the potential crime scene. Defendants caused and permitted valuable evidence in the
potential crime scene to become altered, lost and/or destroyed.

39. Defendants failed to timely report accurate information to the FBI about the
potential crime. Instead, Defendants’ risk management department enox;eously reported
only that there was “the possibility of a missing guest.” Defendants did notinform the FBI
that there was aréui‘ng and sounds consistent with physical violence heard in the cabin and

balcony, that there was a substantial amount of blood on the canopy and blood and other
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evi‘dence in the cabin and bathroom, or that the wife of the “missing passenger” was found
unconscious on fhe ship at about the same time that her husband disappeared.

40.  Instead of preserving the potential crimes scenes for inspection and analysis
by the FBI and other U.S. agencies, Defendants permitted local authorities from the port
in Kusadasi, Turkey to conduct a very limited inspection of the cabin and canopy and to -
interview a few passengers and crew member, all of which took less than two (2) hours.
This limited amount of time made it impossible to conduct an appropriate analysis of the
potential crime scenes. The Turkish authorities did not collect a substantial amount of
evidence from the cabin, including certain carpeting, bed sheets, bed covers, blanket, -
pillows, pillow cases, towels, tissue paper, pieces of paper, bottles, glasses, and plastic bags.

41, The locai authorities also took a very limited number of statements and did
not interview two of the last four men seen with George Allen Smith IV. The local
atthorities also failed to interview the passengers in the adjacent cabips; nor did they
inspect the cabins of the four men last seen with George Allen Smith IV.

42,  Defendants made a decision to wash off the blood and other evidence from
the canopy without first requesting permission to do so from the FBI or other U. S. law
enforcement authorities, which it acknowledged are tasked with investigating and
prosécuting incidents involving Americans outside U.S. waters.

43. Defendants also permitted crew members and other individuals to again

enter the cabin of George Allen Smith IV and to open all of the doors and drawers therein
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and remove all of the personal items of George Allen Smith IV which were stuffed in
suitcases and plastic bags and removed from the cruise ship.

44. Defendants’ actions in destroying the blood and serum and other evidence
on the canopy and in removing all of the personal effects of the cabin resulted in substantial
evidence being destroyed and lost, before the FBI had a clear understanding regarding the
true circumstances surrounding George Allen Smith IV’s death.

45. Defendants flew its defense trial lawyers to one of the next ports and
permitted the lawyers to enter the cabin of George Allen Snﬁth IV before the cruise ended.
Defendants’ trial lawyers contacted passengers and crew members before any law
enforcement authorities had interviewed most these individuals.

46. Defendants thoroughly cleaned the cabin, vacuumed the carpet, and dusted
and polished all of the surfaces in the cabin before the cruise ended. These actions were
done to protect Defendants’ interests, and to cover up any remaining evidence.

47.  The Master of the cruise ship prepared an official report which he sent to the
Bahamian Maritime Authority, which summarily dismissed all evidence of foul play and
concluded that George Allen Smith simply fell overboard because he was intoxicated.

48.  Asaresultof these actions, Defendants intentionally and maliciously caused
and permitted relevant evidence to be lost, altered, damaged, or destroyed, and itengaged
in conduct designed to falsely characterize George Allen Smith IV's death as just an

accident.
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49. Defendants’ failure to preserve the evidence has significantly impaired
Plaintiffs’ ability to prove potential causes of action against Defendants and third parties,
and had interfered with the efforts of the U.S. law enforcement authorities, including the
FBI, and the U.S. Department of Justice, to successfully investigate this potential crime and
bring the individual(s) responsible for George Allen Smith IV’s death to justice.

COUNTI
WRONGFUL DEATH

50,  Plaintiffs re-adopt and re-allege paragraphs 1 through 49 as if fully set forth
herein, and further allege: |

51.  Thisisan action for wrongful death against Defendants under 46 U.S.C, 761
et seq., commonly known as the Death On The High Seas Act ("DOHSA") brought by
Plaintiff, JENNIFER HAGEL SMITH for her benefit as the wife of George Smith, and the
benefit of George Allen Smith IVIII and MAUREEN SMITH as the parents of George
" Smith.

52. Defendants breached the duty to exercise reasonable care for the safety of its
passenger, George Smith, and was negligent in one or more of the following respects:

a. By failing to provide an adequate number of supervisory personnel aboard
the vessel;

b. By hiring inexperienced or non-experienced security personnel;
c By not assigning any security personnel to the casinos, bars, and discos

where it is known that passengers will consume excessive amounts of
alcohol;
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By permitting its crew members to mingle and drink alcohol with the
passengers in the casinos, bars, and discos on the cruise ships;

By not assigning security personnel to the areas outside of the bars and
discos and the hallways leading back to the passenger cabins when is it
known that passengers are at risk of being victims of crime;

By not performing any security checks of the premises or, alternatively,
conducting inadequate and amateurish security checks;

By selling and/or serving and/or permitting and/or encouraging the
consumption of an excessive amount of alcohol in its bars, casinos, and
discos on the cruise ship; '

By making the sale of alcohol a top priority on the cruise ship by hiring
hundreds of bartenders, waiters and servers who work on tips and are
trained to push the sale of alcohol in order to rachet up on-board revenues,
while simultaneously hiring only a few, and largely inexperienced, security
personnel; ’

By failing to have an adequate system in effect to protect passengers who are
intoxicated and are in a weakened and vulnerable condition;

By failing to create reasonable rules and regulations to protect passengers on
its cruise ships and/or failing to follow its own rules and regulations;

By failing to equip the vessel with video and security monitoring systems of
public areas of the cruise ship, including passenger hallways;

By faﬂing to require that the existing security cameras be actually monitored
by security personnel;

By failing to adequately warn passengers aboard Defendants’ vessels that
there are real and significant dangers aboard the vessel;

By deliberately creating an environment whereby passengers are deceived
into believing that they are in a safe and friendly “family” environment

where it is safe to interact with other passengers and crew members when,

14



in reality, passengers are at risk of being targeted and attacked on the cruise
ship; - '

o. By failing to adequately train its employees;
P By failing to adequately supervise its employees;

q. By covering up prior incidents of “missing” passengers and crew members
and other incidents of shipboard crime aboard Defendants’ vessels, thereby
preventing the public from gaining knowledge regarding potential dangers
aboard Defendants’ vessels; ’

r. By failing to investigate similar incidents on its vessels;

5. By failing to implement policies or procedures to accurately track prior
incidents of crime so that the environment which permits and encourages
such behavior can be identified and eliminated and/ or passengers could be
warned of the dangers posed to their personal safety;

t. By concealing, suppressing, and mis-characterizing information involving
priorincidents where passengers are victimized aboard Defendants’ vessels;

u By failing to collect evidence and by affirmatively engaging in the spoliation
of evidence;

v. By protecting Defendants’ business interests and media image at the expense
of the passengers and other members of the public who are victims of
shipboard crime; and

w. By other acts of wrongdoing or intentional conduct which will be revealed
in discovery and proven at trial,

53,  Asa direct and proximate result of Defendants’ negligence and wrongful

conduct, George Smith, received grievous injuries directly leading to his death.
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54, JENNIFERHAGELSMITH, GEORGE SMITH III, and MAUREEN SMITH
are legally entitled to receive fair and just compensation for their pecuniary losses,
including loss of support, loss of services, and loss of inheritance which is to be
apportioned among them in proportion to the loss they have severally suffered by reason
of the wrongful death of George Smith.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, JENNIFER HAGEL SMITH, demands jﬁdgment on behalf

" of Plaintiff, GEORGE SMITH III and MAUREEN SMITH, against Defendants for
pecuniary damages pursuant to 46 U.S.C. 761 et seq., commonly known as the Death On
The High Seas Act ("DOHSA"), including costs, interest, and other relief deemed
appropriate by the Court, attorney fees where permitted by ruleor statute, and trial by jury
of all issues so triable.

COUNTII

SPOLIATION OF EVIDENCE

55.  Plaintiff adopt and re-allege paragraphs 1 through 49 above as if fully set
forth herein, and further allege:

56. While a passenger on Defendants’ cruise ship, George Allen Smith IV
received grievous injuries directly leading to his death. '

57. The circumstances surrounding the death of George Allen Smith IV were
such thata reasonable person would quickly realize that his death was probably the result

of foul play and probably involved a crime.
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58.  Following George Smith's death, a substantial amount of blood, serum,
tissue, hair, and other forensic evidence existed on various areas of the cruise ship, such as
on the canopy and in the cabin, bathroom, and balcony.

59, Defendanis had a duty to preserve this evidence, and to not permit the
evidence to be lost, altered, damaged, or destroyed.

60.  Alternatively, Defendants did not have an affirmative duty to preserve the
evidence but voluntarily assumed, undertook, and commenced the performance of the
duty to preserve theevidence and was thereby obligated to actin a prudentand reasonable
manner.

61.  Plaintiffs had potential causes of action against Deferidants and third parties
for the wrongful death of George Allen Smith IV. The evidence on the canopy and in the
cabin and other locations on the cruise ship were directly relevant to these causes of action.
Plaintiff had a right to have this evidence preserved, inspected and retained by competent
and experienced investigators, experts, and forensic scientists.

62.  Defendants intentionally and maliciously caused and permitted this relevant
evidence to be lost, altered, damaged, or destroyed.

63.  Defendants’ failure to preserve the evidence has significantly impaired
Plaintiffs’ ability to prove potential causes of action against Defendants and third parties,
and had interfered with the efforts of the U.S. law enforcement authorities, including the
FBI, and the U.S. Department of Justice, to successfully investigate ths potential crime and

bring the individual(s) responsible for George Allen Smith IV’s death to justice.
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64.  Asadirectand proximate result of Defendants’ breach of the foregoing legal
duty to preserve evidence, Plaintiffs incurred dama.ges, including the inability to prove a
case for wrongful death against Defendants and/ or the third parties responsible for George
Allen Smith IV’s death.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, JENNIFER HAGEL SMITH, demandsjudgment on behalf
of PIajnﬁff, GEORGE SMITH III and MAUREEN SMITH, against Defendants for
spoliation of evidence, including costs, interest, and other relief deemed appropriate by the
Court, attorney fees where permitted by rule or statute, and trial by jury of all issues so
triable.

INTENTIONAL INFLICTION OF EMOTIONAL DISTRESS

DEFAMATION

(Pending)

DEMAND FOR JURY TRIAL

Plaintiff demands trial by jury on all issues triable by jury.

DATED this day of June, 2006.

WALKER & O'NEILL, P.A.
Attorneys for Plaintiff

Suite 1602

9155 South Dadeland Boulevard
Miami, Florida 33156
Telephone: (305) 995-5300
Facsimile:  (305) 995-5310

By:

JAMES M. WALKER
Florida Bar No. 755990
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WHEREAS, JENNIFER HAGEL SMITH, individuauy and as Pergona]
Representative of the Estate of George Srnith and ROYAL CARIBBEAN CRUISES

LTD,, have reached an amicable regolution of allissues and Mmatters between them 1o
their full and complete satisfaction, the parties hereby agree as follows:

1. Following the approval of this Agreement by the Connecticut Probate
Court, ROYAL CARIBBEAN CRUISES LTD. wil] meet with JENNIFRR HAGEL

wi
THOUSAND DOLLARS (SZS,OO0.00). [tis JENNIFERHAGBL SMITH’s intention
to make additiona) contributions to this foundation, and ROYAL CARIBBEAN wil]

3. ROYAL CARIBBEAN CRUISES LTD, ROYAL CARIBBEAN
INTERNATIONAT. and RCL (UK) Ltd. [hereinafter referyed to as RCL] wi] pay
NNIFER HAGEL SMITH the sum of Nine Hundred and Fifty Thousand Do}larg
(395 0,000.00) to setile all claims which she has as more fully described in paragraph

Page 1 of 7
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5. In consideration of the foregoing, JENNIFER HAGEL SMITH,
individually, as a beneficiary and survivor and Personal Representative of the Estate
of GEORGE SMITH does forever release and discharge ROYAJ, CARIBBEAN
CRUISES LTD., ROYAL CARIBBEAN INTERNATIONAL, RCL (UK) Ltd., and
all successor and predecessor corporations, as well as al] of their subsidiaries,
affiliates, concessionaires, agents, attorneys, media representatives and employees,
as well a3 their severa] vessels, and in partioular the "Brilliance of the Seag" and itg
OWners, operators, agents, charterers, concessionaires, masters, officers, physicians,
ourses and crew, in addition to a]] companies or entities providing insurance or
protection and indemnity to the foregoing, including United Kingdom Mutual ... ... - .
Steamship Assu:nno&Associa-tien~(Bermudn) from any and aj actions, causes of

~ action, claims, past and future damages, and any other compensation of any nature,
arising under the laws of &ny country, jurisdiction or state, including but not limited
to the United States maritime law, Connecticut law and Florida law, on account of,

but not limited to the disappearance of her husband George Smith on or about July
3, 2005 aboard the "Brilliance of the Seag" and all subsequent events, media
Statements and appearances and other matters of any nature,

6. In consideration of the foregoing, RCL does forever release and
discharge JENNIFER HAGEL SMITH, individually, as a beneficiary and survivor
and Personal Reptesentative of the Estate of GEORGE SMITH and her agents,
altorneys, media representatives and employces, from any and all actions, causes of
action, claims, past and future damages, and any other compensation of any nature,
arising under the laws of any country, jurisdiction or state, including but not }limited

about July 5, 2005 aboard the "Brilliance of the Seas" angd all subsequent events,
media statements and appearances and other matters of any nature,

7. Following the Bpproyal of this agreement by the Connecticut Probate
Court, representatives of RCL will meet with JENNIFER HAGEL SMITH and/or her

Page 2 of 7
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security logs; radio logs; locklink records; room service receipts and orders; Sea Pags
records; photographs; phone records; communications with Turkish police; Turkish
police records; any noise complaint records; medical records; cornmunicationg with
Greek Coast Guard; supercharge records; documents found in the Smith cabin;
reports to the Bahamijan authorities; spa records: notices and letters to Jaw

but are for the exclusive, information and use of JENNIFER HAGEL SMITH
individually, In the event that the decedent’s parents, George and Maureen Smith and

and her attoneys and °xperts. JENNIFER HAGEL SMITH may release the
mformation to her private investigator, forensic experts or other similar investigative
entity for the purpose of determining the cause of George Smith's disappearance but
only upon the execution of a confidentiality agresment by such persons. All
information released to ber private investigator, forensic experts or other similar
investigative entity will remain confidential and may only be released to the FB].
JENNIFER HAGEL SMITH will instruct her Bitorneys to abide by the termg of this

- S e

8.  Jennifer Hagel Smith specifically agrees to satisfy and assumes all
Tesponsibility and liability to pay, and/or satisfy all medical, or other health care bills,
if any, incurred in the past ot to be incurred in the future from all hospitals, doctors,
psychiatrists or therapists as well as a] liens asserted by any other provider of
benefits that has paid or is obligated to pay any and all benefits to the nadersigned as
the result of any injury or damage to JENNIFER HAGEL SMITH, individually,

Pago 3 of 7
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5. . Bachparty agrees to indemmify and hold barmless the other party from
all costs, claimsg, damages, interest and attomeys fees, except the sums above
mentioned, that they may hereaftey be compelled to pay becange of any breach of thijg
agreement by the other party, including but not limited to the attempt to reasgert any
of the claims discharged by this releage or failure to perform ag required herein,

10, Concurrently, with the disbursement of the gettlement amount set forth
in paragraph 3, RCL, in addition agrees to remmburse JENNIFER HAGEL SMITH for
her legal costs, not to exceed the One Hundred Thousand Dollars (SIO0,000.00),

&005/008

1. 1tis furtherunderstood»-and-agreedtha;t‘ﬂﬁ??éﬁl‘éiﬁéﬁfﬁ&g compromise
" of adisputed claim, and that thig payment is not to be construed ag an admission of
liability on the part of the persons, firms, corporations and companies hereby
released, by whom liability ig expressly denied,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set my hand and seal this //7"

day of _ _Ju/l LOL , 2006.

In the presence of: : I HAVE READ THIS SETTLEMENT
AGREEMENT.

Lk S glmgég‘ ﬁé%z QA (seal)
Witness JENNIFER HAGR], SMITH,

Individually, as a survivor and beneficiary
of the Estate of GEORGE SMITH and as
Personal Representative of the Estate of
George Alan Smith, JH Deceased

IVW
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STATE OF MSS‘!}C%

) §S.
COUNTYOF g, %/K_ )

he/she duly executed this release 85 hig/he
A Wjdﬂ’aﬁonthermnexpmgs ed-

P S ite
M|c‘1-\I'SMRYPUBHC .
COMNGHON BIPRES HOV 2,200
My Commission Expires: MY
Print Notary Name

Tenrotl., e Hage/ 4@%

Page 5of 7




@007/008
N1/15/2008 17:50 FAX 203 661 7088 IVEY BARNUM OMARA

JULY 27,ZOOb
FOR 1IN W H-ITE

-
>D1/06/3908 16:68 PAX 305 381 BBBD\/ HCINTOSH SAWRAN PELTZ @oon
. 9 g g
In the presence of: I HAVE READ THIS SETTLEMEN é 88
AGREEMENT. g g 53
Gig
i
ﬂiwa ’ (Sea") 5 ; a
Witness On bkhalf of andfor ncﬁm‘*“-ﬁzi
CARIBBEAN CRUISES LTD. W
O STATEOF . yemo —_— e T
) SS.
COUNTY OF

)
i+
On the l 1 day of ( } (,(,(/4/ » 2006, the date of the execution of
the release set forth above, before me pegsonally came said claimant known to me to

be the individual described in and who axecuted this document, and acknowledged
that he/she fully understood its contents and that it was a release of any and all claims
which arose or which may arise out of the subject accident described above and that

he/she duly executed thig release as his/her free act and deed and for the sole
consideration therein expressed.

A /4 L :Zm
NOTARY PURIG S e Do oI
NOTARYPUBLIC

My Commission Expires: MY COMMISSON EPIRES NOV 8, 2007

Print Notarﬂ;‘g"r}%m er O Hage| "”1}‘
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Attorpey Copfirmation

Ihereby agree to comply with confidentiality provisions conta
7 of the Seitlerent Agreement. I further instruct members of

es M. Walker, Esq. -
e e = e - Wl ker S ONeil PATTTTTTTTT

Attomeys for Jennifer Hagel Smith

ined in paragraph

Page 7 of 7
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ZMIAML, Juné 29, 2006 /RRNewswire-FirstCall via COMTEX/ — RSS Digg it Dolicio.us Py cUiSidd
Royal Caribbean International and Jennifer Hagel Smith have : aconan
reached an agreement gettling any potential claims regarding the death of her husband George Smith IV. The "4 Investo
company entered into this agreement to provide closure and move forward. o N
- i -5 M, Ce
The terms of the settlement are subject to approval by a Connecticut probate court. Royal Carbbean will continue in i ‘££
its good faith efforts to ensure Ms. Hage! Smith has access to all information regarding her husband's disappearance. | 6. Big Thr
auto sa
"We have done our best ta assist Jennifer through the tragic events involving the disappearance of her husband," said : 7, SKKRVG
Adam Goldstein, president of Royal Caribbean International. "She has handled herself well under the most trying of chip un
circumstances and'we applaud her constructive approach to resolving this matter — so much so that aur company will Di
also match a contribution by Ms. Hagel Smith to a charity of her choosing. We believe this agreement will help P8 ¢ .a”;‘jr
Jennifer to move forward in her life, while honoring the memory of her beloved husband." ;' rien
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"This has been the most difficult and challenging year of my life,” said Ms. Hagel Smith. "I will always love George and | yesdune, d
cherish our time together. | feel blessed to have such a strong network of loyal famnily, friends and supporters who "10. U.S.mi
have provided me with such tremendous strength and encouragement. They have walked and sometimes cared me | | fygakoy
thirdtighthis hedrbireakiing time. | am forever grateful. My discussions with Royal Caribbean have been very open, as | iren Wi

well as extremely productive and informative, This journey has always been a matter of principle for me, and | know ]
thatGeorge would tie proud of what has been accomplished thus far, in good faith, as we continue to seck answers. | - Get th’é"-"l‘_fk’!ﬁ"

. @ppreciate Royal Caribbean's cooperation, sincerity and efforts moving forward, which | believe will play a major role 4
Joelping all of us find closure. The memory of George will always live on in my heart, that of our families and
éveryone who knew him;"
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LAw OFFICES OF
RIVKIND PEDRAZA & MARGULIES, P.A.

66 WEST FLABLER STREET, SUITE 600
Miami, FLORIDA 33130

BRETT RIVKIND TELERPHANE: (305) 374-0565

GEORGE PEDRAZA, DF COUNBEL FACSIMILE: (3BO5) 539-8341

BRUCE MARGULIES SEAINJURY@RIVKINDLAW.COM
June 19, 2006

Via Facsimile & U.S. Regular Mail
(305) 995-5310

James Wilker, Esq.

Walker & O’Neil, P.A.
Dadeland Centre

9155 South Dadeland Boulevard
Miami, Florida 33156

Re:  George A. Smith IV

Dear Mr. Walker:

As you know, the deadline for filing suit in the Smith matter is rapidly approaching. We
are in a tough position since you are the attorney for the Estate, which includes my
clients, and yet our clients do not communicate for reasons known to both of us.

I have been waiting to meet with you for several weeks. You were gomg to forward to me
certain research regarding the Athens convention to see if there was an exception to it we
may be able to claim, so that we could properly advise our clients about settlement
values. - -

We also needed to discuss strategy, how we would plead certain counts if we are filing
together, as well as discuss other strategy, which includes handling press matters.

You have gone awol on me. Ihave not had the decency of a return call. You never kept
the meetings you suggested, never sent me anything, and only have sent sporadic, cryptic

messages {o me.

I have left you messages.



e

This letter is yet another request that we meet immediately to discuss necessary matters.
I have to advise the Smith family why the representative of the Estate is not cooperating
with me, especially in view of the upcoming suit deadline.

I look forward to your response.

Very truly yours,

RIVKIND PEDRAZA & ULIES, P.A.

BRETT RIVKIND, ESQ.

BR:lg

RIVKIND PEDRAZA & MARGULIES, P.A.
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RiIVKIND PEDRAZA & MARGULIES PA I—

66 WEST FLAGLER STREET, SUITE 600
Miami, FLORIDA 33130

BRETT RIVKIND TELEPHONE: (3D5) 374-05655
SGEORGE PEDRAZA, OF COlINSEL FACBIMILE: (305) 538-B341
BRUCE MARGLLIES SEAINULURY(@RIVKINDLAW.CDM

June 19, 2006

Via Facsimile & U.S. Regular Mail
(305) 995-5310

James Walker, Esq.

Walker & O’Neil, P.A.
Dadeland Centre

9155 South Dadeland Boulevard
Miami, Florida 33156

Re:  George A. Smith [V

Dear Jim:
The problem with a five page, stier of June 19, 2006,
is it requires a response.

First point, regarding the filing of the lawsuit, we talked about this several weeks ago. As
usual, you told me you would be delivering a copy of the lawsuit weeks ago for my
review. We also had a time scheduled to meet to discuss the lawsuit. We even discussed
having drinks afterwards. I fiever heard from you again after that. I made several calls,
sent several emails. No response.

Regarding our clients not communicating, the content and tone of your letter suggests a
conflict of interest in having your client proceed forward as Personal Representative? I
am not sure the purpose of your-self-serving statements about Jennifer’s efforts to
communicate with the Smiths, but they are in a sense very misleading, and again require
me to respond to them. You mention in the letter several negative statements made about
Jennifer by potential suspects, as well as other negative publicity about Jennifer that has
developed over time. What you failed to mention is that the negative statements and
publicity, which have been from the very beginning, have been about actions on the part
of Jennifer that were; to say the least, not appropriate during hetr honeymoon. The
negative publicity, as well as negative statements, also in a sense suggested that
Jennifer’s actions may in some way have contributed to what occurred to George. With
all that said, it is not surprising that the Smith family have had difficulty communicating



with Jennifer with open arms. This is despite the fact that the Smiths had open arms for
Jennifer for the first several months after George’s death, welcoming her into their home.
However, due to Jennifer’s actions when staying with the Smith family, as well as the
other matters that came out about the events which occurred onboard the ship, the
Smith’s feelings were it was too difficult maintain such close contact with Jennifer.

Regarding your statements about Jennifer’s efforts in setting up a reward, hiring a
forensic expert, and an investigator, all in attempt to get to the bottom of what occurred to
George, as well as efforts to communicate with the Smith family, again I feel it necessary
to respond. We all know that the Smith family spoke out about George publicly first.
" Jennifer remained quite for several months, and for a significant time after the Smith
family did go public. We all know that Jennifer was getting attacked in the media, and -
had a severe public image problem, to the point a public image consultant was hired by
you. The setting up of a $100,000.00 reward, while on the face a great idea, is somewhat
of a facade. The $100,000.00 reward is restricted to the proceeds coming out of the
Estate of George A. Smith IV, which we all know has zero dollars in it at this time, or
~ very little money in it. The Smith family also are one third of the Estate:

As to hiring the forensic expert, Dr. Henry Lee, we all know it was a great idea for
publicity and public relations. However, as Dr. Lee has indicated, getting him involved
so late in the game likely will result in very little contributions on his part.

The point is that your letter is suggesting that the Smith family have somehow interfered
with the progress of this case, while Jennifer has been trying to take all the appropriate
actions. The Smith family of course takes issues with those statements. There is very
good reason why the Smith family stopped communicating with Jennifer. You know the
reasons. Your letter even acknowledges the negative statements that have surfaced about
Jennifer, and the public perception of Jennifer with respect to George’s death.

As to communications between our offices, I thought the communications were ongoing,
and were good, until the past month or so. I believe there was time when you and I spoke
on the telephone two to three times per day. We also seemed to be working together
towards a joint filing of lawsuit, and a joint press conference. This comes back to our
scheduled last meeting, which never took place, which is also the last time I ever heard
from you. [t is essential that I speak to you about the filing of the lawsuit for several
reasons. The main reason is a decision has to -be made by the Smith fam'ily whether to
seek to pursue claims individually on the basis that they believe there is a conflict of
interest in having Jennifer represent the Estate. A decision also has to'be made whether a
separate lawsuit is going to be filed for the Smith family’s individual claims, because I
am concerned ‘that the Court will consider that a splitting of the causes of action,
requiring the Smith family’s individual claims to be filed in the wrongful death case. We
also need to discuss the coordinating of discovery request, and discuss strategies to allow
us each to have separate discovery requests, as well as the right to each ask questions at
depositions. We neéd to use this to our advantage, which will give us additional
interrogatories to serve on the Defendant, and give us additional opportunities to ask
questions at depositions. We do not want Peltz to argue that only one party or one Jawyer

RIVKIND PEDRAZA & MARGULIES, P.A.
AR WreaT Fiam ro RTYeFeET SUITF 600 Miam: FL 33130
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has the right to ask questions at depositions, and that the limitations on the number of
interrogatories should be based upon a single united claim.

We also were going to discuss further efforts to approach the company with settlement
talks, in accordance with our client’s wishes.

In sum, [ am really quite surprised at the fact that you ceased all communications with me
so abruptly, without any explanation. You did not even bother to make a single phone
call to me. However, you had the time to write a five page letter. Ilook forward to some
sort of an explanation as I do not believe there was any actions on my part which resulted
in you deciding not to communicate with me any further. 1 do not believe that I did
anything to upset you or cause you any negative feelings towards me to result in you
ceasing communications with my office. Please understand my clients are in
communications with me on a daily basis asking me about the filing of the lawsuit. I
have advised them that you and I were meeting and preparing the lawsuit together and we
had agreed to file it jointly, and to probably do a joint press conference, even if Jennifer
did not appear at the press conference. My client keeps pressing me as to the date the
lawsuit will be filed and whether I have a draft completed yet for them to review. Ihad
told them that we met several weeks ago and would have them the draft back then;
therefore, as of today, they still cannot understand why I have not met with you since and
do not have the draft completed. They are getting very concerned about you representing
the Estate in a manner consistent with their interests. 1had previously communicated- to
you the Smith family considered filing a motion to remove Jennifer as the Personal
Representative because of an apparent conflict of ‘interest. 1 was able to convince the
Smith family to hold off on taking such action because it appeared that we would be able
to work together, advancing both of our clients’ interest. However, thére is some doubt
about that at the present time, which we need to discuss.

1 look forward to hearing from you.

Very truly yours,

RIVKIND PEDRAZA & MARGULIES, P.A.
fe Wrar Fi1acLER STREET SUITE 600 Miaml FL 33130
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June 26, 2006
‘ Via Facsimile & U.S. Regular Mail
- (305) 995-5310
James Walker, Esq.
Walker & O’Neil, P.A.
Dadeland Centre

9155 South Dadeland Boulevard
Miami, Florida 33156

Re:  George A. Smith IV/Upcoming lawsnit

Dear Jim:
I am glad that we finally spoke.

I reviewed the Complaint. I think the Complaint is very good. Iwould add the fact that.
Jennifer, as Personal Representative, is acting on behalf of the Estate also asserting a
claim on behalf the Estate. In other words, I think it shonld read that, in a general sense,
Jennifer brings a claim for damages as Personal Representative on behalf of the Estate.

Also, I am emailing you the draft complaint I have prepared for the Smith family. In
reviewing my allegations, as well as your allegations, it seems even more likely that the
Defendant could argue that they arise out of the same events, and therefore require the
claims to be asserted in one lawsuit. I am very concerned about that. After reading your
allegations, and comparing them to my allegations, many of them are very similar and
overlap each other. We are essentially alleging separate causes of actions arising out of
the same series of events, which could be the subject of 'a Motion to Dismiss an
individual lawsuit filed by the Smith family on the basis of splitting causes of action. If
we were to include all the claims in one lawsuit, we could then move to sever the
individual claims from the Wrongful Death claim, requesting a separate jury trial on the
individual claims of the Smith family.



-

As we discussed, out of an abundance of caution, we prefer to go the route of including .
all the claims in one lawsuit. This is the exact reason I requested a meeting with you
several weeks ago to discuss this, as I had previously mentioned to you the intention of
filing one lawsuit, which I previously thought we had agreed to. In fact, you and I
discussed how we would proceed with the filing of one lawsuit, how it would work
procedurally, and discussed even a joint press conference, which we later decided would
not include Jennifer because she did not want to be part of the press conference.

It was only at the last hour that you have first indicated to me a resistance to filing one
lawsuit, and having the Smith’s family individual claims included in the Wrongful Death
Action. It seems to me you too would want to err on the side of caution and include their |
individual claims in one lawsuit. I do not see much of a downside to having all the
claims in one lawsuit, clearly identifying separate counts and clearly indicating that I am
the attorney only for those individual claims asserted by the Smith fimily, and that you
are the attorney for the Wrongful Death case, as well as any individual claims brought by
Jennifer. We can also confirm this in a written agreement between you and me.

As we discussed, time is of the essence. Please review the draft Complaint I have sent
you by separate email, and provide me with your answer no later than early afternoon
tomorrow whether you agree to the filing of one lawsuit, which includes not only the
‘Wrongful Death case, but the individual claims of the Smith family.

I look forward to hearing back from you. As we discussed, please, I repeat, do not
“disappear” on me at this late stage. We really need to resolve this critical issue of the
filing of lawsuit no later than tomorrow afternoon so that we can file this lawsuit this
Wednesday, the latest Thursday.

Regards,

Very truly yours,

D PEDRAZA & MARGULIES, P.A.

RIVKIND, ESQ. : .

BR:lg

RIVKIND PEDRAZA & MARGULIES, P,A.
2 Wear T amren Ryoeey BiTF 600 Miam FL 33130
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June 28, 2006
Via Facsimile & U.S. Certified Mail

(305) 995-5310

James Walker, Esq.

Walker & O’Neil, P.A.
Dadeland Centre .
9155 South Dadeland Boulevard
Miami, Florida 33156

£ \r Re:  George A. Smith IV

Dear Mr. Walker:

This will confirm our telephone conversation of June 27, 2006, at which time you advised
ne that as the attorney for the Personal Representative of the Estate of George A. Smith
IV, you had come to the decision to refuse to include the individual claims of George and
Maureen Smith, as well as the individual claims to be asserted by Bree-Smith in the -
Wrongful Death lawsuit. This was despite the fact that I informed you that a well
qualified appellant counsel had informed me that there is a risk of facing a Motion to
Dismiss the individual claims-of the Smith family that will be filed in a separate lawsuit
on the basis of splitting causes of action. It is also notwithstanding the fact that for the
past several months we have agreed to the filing jointly. The sole reason given to me by
you was that the Smiths are not interested in the money, just obtaining answers to why
their son (Bree’s brother) was killed. According to you, this was contrary to Jenmifer’s
interests, which you stated was to get as much money as possible for the Estate. (Which
the majority of course goes to Jennifer!) '

My clients deem this decision to be a further indication of the apparent conflict of
interests in having Jennifer act as Personal Representative because it clearly shows her
interests are antagonistic to that of the Smith family, which you made clear. We agree



the fact money is Jennifer’s main goal; as you clearly stated, does establish, without a
doubt, the Smiths and her do have conflicting interests,

The decision, motivated by the belief that the Smith family will not want to settle the
Jawsuit, and that Jennifer, as the Personal Representative has the obligation to put as
much money as possible into the Bstate, concerns my clients deeply. Of course, we
believe the primary interest should be in getting answers as to the cause of George’s
death, and of course the monetary compensation will occur, if warranted. We wish you
would have admitted to us the main purpose earlier instead of misleading the Smiths and
myself into believing there was a joint objective in proceeding jointly in order to obtain
as much information as possible. We now realize we were misled in order to prevent the
Smith’s from speaking the truth about certain matters. -

Based on your refusal to abide by our requests to include the Smith family’s individual
claims in the Wrongful Death lawsuit, we will file a separate lawsuit to assert the
individual claims of the Smith family. We will also be truthful if asked why we are not in
the Wrongful Death lawsuit jointly with Jennifer. "

We also ask, that if any media asks you why separate lawsuits were filed, that you do not
mislead the media. We ask that you tell the truth. We ask that you inform them that the
Smith family requested the claims to be filed in one lawsuit, but you refused to do it this
way, despite an opinion-from a well qualified appellate lawyer that this was the best way
to proceed. Our appellate lawyer is a very experienced appellate lawyer. We ask that
you be honest with the media, and explain what you told us, which is Jennifer does not
want the Smith family individually in the Wrongful Death case because their main
interests are not money, and Jennifer’s main interest is.

This will also confirm your offer to confirm in writing that Jennifer would follow the
Connecticut probate law and provide the Smith family with twenty-five (25%) percent of
any recovery over $100,000.00 in the Wrongful Death lawsuit, provided only if the Smith
family would write a letter saying that they do ot intend to attack Jennifer as the
Personal Representative. My client will not agree to this.

We trust that you will add in the wrongful death case that the claim is being brought on
behalf of the Estate, and that you will keep me advised of all developments in the
wrongful death lawsuit. Also, the Smiths should be-properly identified in the suit. Based
upon your refusal to allow them to.be Plaintiffs, or for me to appear on the lawsuit as
their attorney, they should be listed as beneficiaries of the Estate. They are not individual
Plaintiffs based on your decision. E : '

We are disappointed that notwithstanding the fact you are acting as attorney for the
Personal Repiesentative, and notwithstanding the fact that you, yourself, acknowledged
the Smith family has a twenty-five (25%) percent interest, that you have failed to
communicate with me regarding essential matters pertaining to the Wrongful Death
Action and otherwise failed to act with the best interests of the Smiths in mind. Irequest
that you start communicating with me on a regular basis regarding the Wrongful Death ‘

RIVKIND PEDRAZA & MARGULIES, P.A. .
66 WEST FLAGBLER STREET SuUITE 600 Miamil FL 331 320



case. Ido intend on filing a Notice of Appearance, which hopefuﬂy will result in my
receiving copies of the pleadings, but I will rely upon your duties as the attorney for the
Estate to keep my clients fully informed of the Wrongful Death Action.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Very truly yours,

RIVKIND PEDRAZA & MARGULIES, P.A.

i T

BRETT RIVK]ND ESQ.

BR:lg

RIVKIND PEDRAZA & MARGULIES, P.A,
66 WEST FLAGLER STREET SUITE 600 MiamiI FL 33130
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July 3, 2006 . :
Via Facsimile & U.S. Certified Mail -
(305) 995-5310 '

James Walker, Esq.

Walker & O’Neil, P.A.

Dadeland Centre

¥
B
4

9155 South Dadeland Boulevard
Miami, Florida 33156 N

= R

This letter is yet another request to immediately provide us with a copy of the
comprehensive settlement agreement which included the claims of my clients.

You have acknowledged their rights to object to the settlement, and that the settlement
includes them, yet you refuse to provide us with the agreement.

We will continue each day to request the agreement until you comply with the request.
We hope it will not be given to us for the first time when depositions are taken of your
client/yourself concerning this matter. I have asked you to call to discuss the matter, and
you have refused to even talk to me, the attomey for the beneficiaries you were acting for
when you negotiated the settlement. .

Ver tfuly yours,
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Brett Rivkind
From: Brett Rivk_ind
Sent: Monday, July 03, 2006 10:10 AM
To: ‘walkyork@bellsouth.net'

Subject: continued request for copy of settlement agreement
Categories: E-Mails
Caseld: 1536

oCaseld: 1536
OrgEntrylD: 0000000038EC01160C331140845AFA361767AAC00700B71E1668A6689D479F95857AD5BCOE

| will continue to ask, until you give to me, for a copy of the settlement agreement. As you
correctly stated in your letter, the Smiths have a right to challenge the settilement agreement.
It is difficult to do so when you withold the agreement from us. We will point this out in the
probate proceedings, as well as any other forum this matter gets presented. —
Also, | again remind you of the fidcuiary and ethical obligations involved when acting as a
personal representative of an estate, or as the attorney for the personal representative.

Please immediately provide the agreement. It has been several days we have been asking for
it.

| also took you up on your offer to call you but like usual you have failed to return any of my
calls or requests to-call me

Brett Rivkind, Esquire
Rivkind Pedraza & Margulies P.A.
66 West Flagler
Suite 600
Miami, FL 33130
Phone: 305-374-0565
Fax: 305-539-8341"
- Email:seainjury@rivkindlaw.com

The Contents of this communication, together with any attachments are intended only for the
use of the individual or entity to which they are addressed and may contain information that is
legally privileged, confidential and exempt from disclosure. If you are not the intended
recipient, you are héreby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of this
‘communication, or any attachment is prohibited. If you have received this communication in
error, please notify Rivkind Pedraza & Margulies P.A. by return e-mail or telephone 305-374-
0565 and delete this communication along with any attachments from your computer. Thank
you. ,

Q/1/9nNA
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July 5, 2006
Via Facsimile & Regular U.S. Mail

Steven Marks, Esq.
Podhurst, Orseck, P.A.
25 West Flagler Street
Suit 800

Miami, Florida 33130

Robert D. Peltz, Esq.
Biscayne Building
Suite 520

19 West Flagler Street
Miami, Florida 33130

And

James Walker, Esq.
Walker & O’Neil, P.A.
Dadeland Centre

9155 South Dadeland Boulevard
Miami, Florida 33156

Re:  George A. Smith IV

Gentieman:

As you all know, I am the attorney for the parents for George A. Smith IV.

I have learned, through a press release, that a proposed settlerﬁent has been entered into

with Jennifer Hagel Smith, which would include any Wrongful Death claims my clients
may have. :



——

I have a copy of the Wrongful Death lawsuit I was told James Walker was going to file
this past Thursday, which specifically lists them as Plaintiffs in the lawsuit. As you all
know, only the Personal Representative of the Estate can file the Wrongful Death claim.
At the present time, the Personal Representative is Jermifer Hagel Smith.

Of course, there are fiduciary and ethical duties owed to my clients, as beneficiaries of
the Estate of George A. Smith IV.

In order to properly advise my clients, and for my clients to decide on a course of action,
it is critical that we receive a complete copy of the comprehensive proposed settlement
agreement, which includes all terms and conditions entered into with the Personal
Representative. This would include any provisions as to which claims are being settled,
the amounts, as well all of the terms and conditions, includinig any confidentiality
provisions.

We all know that today marks the one-year anniversary of the disappearance of George
A. Smith TV, which arguably means today is the deadline for filing the Wrongful Death
Action. Although Thave been told there is some tolling agreement as to the statute of
limitations for the Wrongful Death Action, I have not been provided with a copy of any
such tolling agreement. .

As of the time of writing this letter, the only knowledge my clients have of a proposed
settlement agreement is information provided by the press releases sent out by the cruise
line and Jennifer Hagel Smith. Of course, we were not made aware of any negotiations
that were taking place, never asked to participate in any of the settlement negotiations,
and never informed of the proposed settlement agreement that was reached with Jennifer
Hagel Smith.

This letter is to request all concerned parties and individuals to provide my office
immediately with a copy, in its entirety, of the comprehensive settlement agreement
reached with Jennifer Hagel Smith, including any tolling agreements that have been -
entered into between the parties.

Thank you for your attention to this most urgent matter.

Very truly yours,

-~ BRETT RIVKIND, ESQ.

BR:lg

RIVKIND PEDRAZA & MARGULIES, P.A.
o - L et Adr A adt 1 A1 EM
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- Tuly 12, 2006

Via Facsimile & U.S. Certified Mail
(305) 995-5310

James Walker, Esq.

Walker & O’Neil, P.A.
Dadeland Centre

9155 South Dadeland Boulevard
Miami, Florida 33156

Re:  George A. Smith IV

‘Dear Mr. Walker:

I received your long letter of July 7, 2006. You seem to be getting good at writing five
page letters. You have leamed well from Mr. Peltz.

Regarding the issue of settlement, I specifically asked you many times, including the
week in which you reached your settlement agreement, whether there had been any
settlement negotiations going on with the company. You sp ecifically told me that once
Jennifer received the email from Adam Goldstein following her appearance on the Oprah
Winfrey show, there had been no settlement negotiations. You told me, in passing Bob
Peltz told you not to talk to him unless your client was willing to take under a seven (7)
figure settlement, and that was not going to happen. This was only a couple of days
before your announced settlement. You made it clear to me that there were no ongoing

settlement negotiations.

During the whole time we were working together, I made it very clear to you that my
clients were concerned that you were going to enter into a settlement agreement without
their knowledge. The reason they were concerned that you would enter into a settlement
without their knowledge, prior to filing a wrongful death lawsuit, was because of the
suspicious circumstances conceming your client which they believed would cause her to
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have an incentive to settle without filing suit. You always knew the Smith family wanted
suit to be filed, and you personally agreed the wrongful death lawsuit was going to be the
best avenue to obtain information to find out what happened to George, as the company
was being very uncooperative.

The suspicicus circumstances that lead the Smith family to be concemed that Jemnifer, as
the Personal Representative, supposedly acting on their behalf also, would want to settle,
included the fact Jennifer was initially considered a suspect in the death of George with
the Turkish police authorities. As you know, she was the only individual treated as a
suspect during the investigative process in Turkey. In addition, Jennifer, had made
statements which the evidence proved to be mcorrect. She initially told the Smith family,

" and you told me this also, that she had been found sleeping on a deck chair the morning

George A. Smith IV went missing. We know this is not true. She was actually found
passed out in the hallway, very close to Josh Askin’s cabin.

The next suspicious circumstance was that J enmifer spent several months at the Smith’s
family house. Not once did she discuss anything that had happened onboard the cruise
ship, nor éxpress any desire to find out what happened to her husband. The Smith family
was not sufe what to make of this. She told the Smith family the FBI had told her not to
discuss with them what occurred onboard the craise ship, or what she knew. The Smith
family later was told by the FBI that J ennifer had never been told not to discuss what
occurred aboard the cruise ship with the Smith family. The FBI was in fact angry that
Jemmifer would have used the FBI as a vehicle for causing the friction that was
developing between Jennifer and the family.

As you know; reports then surfaced that Jennifer had a fight with George, and kicked him
in the groin, the night he went missing. Although Jennifer denied this, there were eye
witnesses who stated this to be true. At one point, J ennifer flatly denied it, and at another
point she said she simply did not remember it happening. Again, making my clients
suspicious.

Next comes the fact that Jennifer was found in the hallway near Josh Askin’s cabin,
completely different than what she had stated early on, and different than what you had
told me. In fact, you yourself expressed to me your concern with the fact that she was
found near Josh Askin’s cabin. In addition, when she was returned to the cabin, she
apparently was not concerned by the fact that George was not there, nor was she
concerned by the fact that George was not there when she went to her massage
appointment, two hours earlier than scheduled. The cruise line says Jennifer told them
that she was not concerned that George was not in the cabin when she was retumed to the
cabin because George had slept in other cabins during the cruise. Jennifer has flatly
denied making that statement to the cruise line, and you yourself stated that was a lie on
the part of Royal Caribbean Cruise Lines. You stated that nationally on television, as
well as to myself. However, if J ennifer did not make that statement to the cruise line,
then the question still remains why she was not concerned that George was not in the
cabin at the time she was returned to the cabin.

RIVKIND PEDRAZA & MARGULIES, P. A,
e soTE 600 Miamp FL 23130
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To make things worse with my client, Jennifer specifically stated she wanted to do what
she could in order to avoid giving a deposition, whether in a criminal proceedings or at a
civil proceeding.

My client was also concerned because Jennifer remained very quiet from the beginning,
even after the Smith family went public seeking answers. You and Iboth know that the
FBI did not require Jennifer, nor the Smith family to remain so quite. We stated this in
interviews with the press, but in reality, the FBI had placed no gag order on either the
Srnith family nor Jennifer.

I am setting out the above facts because this is the reality of why my clients were
concerned Jennifer would try to settle the case before filing a wrongful death case, not
pursuing the appropriate interests and responsibilities the Personal Representative, and I
expressed these concerns to you many times over the past several months.

My family then became concerned that Jennifer was more concerned with her public
image, than really finding out what happened to George. In fact, you personally told me
that you were concerned that you yourself spent more time thinking about what happened
to George than Jenmifer does. This rajsed serious concerns with my client.

My client was concerned that many of her actions were merely publicity oriented. First,
the idea of offering a reward at the beginning, the day of the Congressional Hearings in
the Washington Post was clearly a public relations move. We all knew that
crewmembers were not reading the Washington Post, and the reward was first offered

many months after the disappearance of George A. Smith IV, only on the day of the
Congressional Hearings, at a time where Jennifer’s public image was Very low.

In fact, you needed to hire a public relations campaign manager, Michael Paul, to deal
with Jennifer’s public image issue.

During all this time, you knew the Smiths were concerned with these issues, and that they
were contemplating filing a motion Wwith the probate-court setting forth these issues n
attempt to remove her as the Personal Repres entative, on the basis that she would not
have the appropriate incentives and motives to carry out the responsibilities of the
Personal Represéntative in bringing a wrongful death lawsuit. Of course, those interests
should have included doing whatever possible {o find out what happened to George,
notwithstanding your statement that the only obligation of the Personal Representative
would be to maximize the dollar value of the Estate, which was what Jennifer was

attempting to do. We believe the Personal Representative of the Estate would also carry
the obligation to do the best to find out what happened to George also.

Well, the Smith’s family concerns came to fruition when they learned for the first time,
through a press release, that you had been engaging in meaningful settlement
negotiations, which lead to a “comprehensive settlement agreement”. The fact that you
agreed to do joint press releases commending the same cruise line that apparently lied to
the public by stating that J ennifer told them that George had slept in other cabins, who

s RIVKIND PEDRAZA & MARBULIES, P. A
e e e B oAk el BTREET SUITE 600 Miami FL 33130
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attacked Jenmifer as a liar based on her testimony in Congress, and the same cruise line
for which you were filing a wrongful death case for spoliation of evidence and
destruction of is further evidence of the conflict of interests and self-serving nature of the
settlement. The press releases are false. You have repeatedly told me how the cruise ;
lines has not given you one iota of information throughout these proceedings. You have
nasty letters going back and forth with you and Bob Peltz, which of course will be subject
to discovery in the probate proceedings. This all shows that the settlement agreement
negotiated behind our backs was motivated primarily by maximizing J ennifer’s self
interests, not those of the Estate or the beneficiaries.

As to the amount of the settlement, or the reasons you set forth in your letter, such
statements are not accurate. First, you clearly dispelled any concerns regarding the
limitations with the Athens Convention. You cited case law which we were confident
would preclude any limitations applying under the Athens Convention. Your appellate
counsel told you the same.

Regarding any potential repercussions from Royal Caribbean against us for earlier
statements, I am not sure what you mean by stating that was any kind of factor in
reaching a settlement. Do I understand you that the settlement was riegotiated to protect
any repercussions against the Smith family or myself also, or just Jennifer and yourself?
In any event, we discussed that there would be no repercussions, and your emails so state,
based on the fact that we had credible statements from passengers to justify everything
we stated, including what you stated at your detailed press conference. In fact, you were

- preparing, which of course you never shared with me or filed, most likely because of the

plan to settle, a response to the cruise line’s ten myths.

So you have a cruise line that attacked Jennifer as a liar, stated in the public that she
made statements that you claim are untrue, who has destroyed evidence which could have
lead to the discovery of the death of her husband, and you reached a settlement agreement
that included joint press releases commending the cruise line!

" Also, just hours before learning of your settlement-agreement, you and I had exchanged

numerous correspondence in which I re-emphasized the clear conflict of interests in
having Jennifer and you representing the Estate, which included my clients as
beneficiaries. Deéspite this knowledge, you continued in a course of action designed to
utilize information that you had obtained working jointly with me to negotiate a secret
settlement with the cruise lines behind our backs, which was totally designed to further
the self interests of Jennifer, at the expense of the Estate and its beneficiaries. It is clearly
a settlement motivated by the self interests of J ennifer, especially when you yourself told
me, as well as the Smith family, that the settlement value of this case was more in the line
of three million to five million dollars, based on the loss of a twenty-six year old, and
based on the cruise line’s incentive to want to seftle such a case without adverse
publicity. You repeated that to me many times and this is what you told Jennifer and the

Smith family at the very beginning.

RIVKIND PEDRAZA & MARBULIES, P.A.
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As to liability, I always expressed to you that liability was strong based on the lack of
control of the alcohol consumption onboard the ship, and the lack of security. If youread
your allegations in your wrongful death lawsuit, I think you will agree the wrongful death
aspect of the case was very strong. As to George smuggling alcohol onboard the ship,
this is not accurate. The alcohol was purchased by Josh Askins, and you confirmed with
me that Jennifer had no knowledge how it came onboard the ship. There is no evidence
Royal Caribbean was going to introduce proof that George smuggled alcohol onboard the

ship.

This brings me to the issue of the prescription drugs. After requesting for several months
for your client to obtain the records of the prescription drugs, which my clients had not
idea about, I finally was provided with a copy of the records, which you and I both
agreed, were not very revealing as to any problems. The only issue regarding the
prescription drugs would have been whether he was taking them while onboard the ship,
which would have included Jennifer’s knowledge that he was consuming prescription
drugs while he was drinking. Was Jennifer concerned that the cruise line would argue
that she was résponsible for George’s death because she allowed him to consume 50
much alcchol when she knew he was on prescription drugs? If Jennifer felt that anyone
could point blame to her for the death of George because of any of the events that
transpired that evening, including allowing him to drink when she knew he was taking
prescription drugs, would this then suggest a conflict of interests in proceeding forward
as the Personal Representative and negotiating a settlement that included other

beneficiaries?

As to your “settlement touch” I guess you have not lost it completely, just settled for a lot
]ess than you said the case was worth for settlement value, most likely because of
Jennifer’s self interests in wanting to settle the case before suit was filed. All during this
time you suggested that we delay filing suit for one reason or the other, which now turns
out to me clear why. :

Tn conclusion, we can litigate all these issues in the appropriate form. This letter is
simply to let you know that there are suspicious circumstances that have caused my
clients to have grave concerns regarding J enmifer. You too have expressed the validity of
these concerns to me in the past, stating you understood completely why they had those
concerns, and in fact that you had some of these concerns also. Of course, you had to
give the benefit of the doubt to your client on all issues and T understand that. But you
have many times expressed to me cOncerns with your own client, including the concermn
with her lack of determination to find out what happened to her husband. Of course
many unanswered questions concerned you also. You need only read the many, many
emails, and listen to the numerous comments to understand that there are enough
circumstances to justify the concerns the Smith family have had from the beginning, and
the increasing concerns they have had based on ongoing developments. I am not saying
one way or the other where the chips fall, I am simply stating to you the reasons and basis
for the concerns, which may cause you to hesitate in some of your public comments
regarding the Smith family. I remind you of the many, many times you acknowledged
understanding their concerns based on the circumstances.

RIVKIND PEDRAZA & MARGLRLIES, P.A.
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As to Greta’s comments, we all know that she is a criminal defense attomney, and my
comments about her were simply to let you know that she was not our friend in the
litigation. We all know that she became a friend of the cruise lines, permitting them to go
onboard the cruise ship and do an investi ation before we were allowed. In fact, the
criise line suddenly became your friend, without allowing us to go on the ship, and
without allowing us to do any investigation.

I regret that money prompted you to engage in this type of conduct, both from a
professional and a personal view point. Itold you many times during us working
together, that the ongoing conflicts between the Smith family and Jennifer would
hopefully not interfere with our friendship and that one client is not worth loosing a
friend or creating an adverse relationship with 2 professional colleague. Unfortunately, 1
have found where your values and principles are, which has greatly disappointed me on
both a professional and personal level.

T suggest that we avoid five page letters going back and forth. You have said what you

needed to say.- I have said what I needed to say at this point.

Very truly yours,

RIVKIND PEDRAZA & MARBULIES, . A.
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